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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
100 EAST FIFTH STREET, ROOM 540
Deborah S. Hunt POTTER STEWART U.S. COURTHOUSE Tel. (513) 564-7000
Clerk CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202-3988 www.cab.uscourts.gov

Filed: May 11, 2021

Ms. Stephanie Lynn Watson
Office of the Attorney General
of Ohio

30 E. Broad Street

23rd Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

Mr. Shawn R Wilson

Southern Ohio Correctional Facility
P.O. Box 45699

Lucasville, OH 45699

Re: Case No. 20-4168, Shawn Wilson v. Douglas Fender
Originating Case No. 4:16-cv-02337

Dear Mr. Wilson and Counsel,

The Court issued the enclosed Order today in this case.

Sincerely yours,

s/Virginia Lee Padgett

Case Manager

Direct Dial No. 513-564-7032
cc: Ms. Sandy Opacich

Enclosure

No mandate to issue
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No. 20-4168
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
FILED
SHAWN R. WILSON, ; May 11, 2021
Petitioner-Appellant, ) DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk
)
V. ) ORDER
)
DOUGLAS FENDER, Warden, )
)
Respondent-Appellee. )

Before: GRIFFIN, Circuit Judge.

Shawn R. Wilson, an Ohio prisoner proceeding pro sé, appeals a district court order
denying his petition for a writ of habeas corpus filed pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254. The court
construes the notice of appeal as a request for a certificate of appealability. See 28 U.S.C.
§ 2253(c); Fed. R. App. P. 22(b)(2). Wilson requests leave to proceed in forma pauperis.

Wilson was indicted for several offenses related to a shooting that resulted in the death of
one child and injury to another child. After his indictment, the trial court granted Wilson’s motion
for a competency evaluation and Wilson was evaluated by Dr. Anil Nalluri, who determined that
Wilson was competent to stand trial. The parties stipulated to Dr. Nalluri’s competency evaluation
report, and the trial court found Wilson competent to stand trial. Thereafter, Wilson pleaded guilty,
with the benefit of a plea agreement, to aggravated murder with a firearm specification, two counts
of improper discharge of a firearm at or into a habitation with firearm specifications, felonious
assault with a firearm specification, and tampering with evidence. He was sentenced to serve life
in prison without parole for the murder conviction. The Ohio Court of Appeals affirmed Wilson’s
convictions. He did not appeal to the Ohio Supreme Court.

On August 5, 2013, the trial court received Wilson’s first motion to withdraw his guilty

plea. The trial court concluded that it lacked jurisdiction to consider the motion because Wilson’s
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direct appeal was pending before the Ohio Court of Appeals. Wilson did not appeal. On
August 26,2014, the trial court received a second motion to withdraw Wilson’s guilty plea. The
trial court concluded that it lacked jurisdiction to consider the motion because it was “untimely
and improper.” Wilson appealed, and the Ohio Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court’s
Judgment, concluding that Wilson’s motion “raised virtually the identical arguments he advanced
in his direct appeal, the trial court properly determined that it lacked jurisdiction to hear his motion
to withdraw his plea,” and “[t]he matter is barred by the doctrine of res judicata.” State v. Wilson,
No. 14 MA 138, 2015 WL 7430000 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 17, 2015). Reconsideration was denied.
The Ohio Supreme Court rejected Wilson’s uﬁtimely appeal for filing and denied his motion for a
delayed appeal.

Wilson filed a post-conviction petition to vacate or set aside the judgment of conviction or
sentence. The trial court denied the petition, concluding that it was untimely and, even if timely,
it was unsupported “with competent and credible evidence dehors the record of his actual
innocence or a constitutional violation.” Wilson did not appeal.

Wilson filed a state habeas corpus petition in the Ohio Supreme Court. He filed a motion
to dismiss that petition, which the Ohio Supreme Court granted. Wilson filed a second state habeas
corpus petition in the Ohio Supreme Court. The Ohio Supreme Court dismissed Wilson’s second
state habeas corpus petition. Reconsideration was denied.

In this § 2254 habeas corpus petition, Wilson claimed that: (1) the trial court failed to
conduct an adequate competency hearing; (2) he was denied “access to a competent psychiatrist
and appropriate examination and assistance”; (3) the Ohio Court of Appeals etroneously applied
the doctrine of res judicata when considering his appeal from the denial of his motion to withdraw
his guilty plea; (4) the trial court should “retain jurisdiction after an affirmed decision in the
appellate court, to hear a motion to withdraw guilty plea containing newly discovered evidence”;
(5) he was denied effective assistance of trial counsel because counsel failed to investigate fraud
committed by Dr. Nalluri; (6) he was denied effective assistance of trial counsel because counsel

failed to move to suppress Dr. Nalluri’s competency report and failed to submit the psychological
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report-prepared-by Drs-Samndra and Donald McPherson; (7) he was unable to understand the court’s
procedures and the constitutional rights he waived when pleading guilty; (8) he was not “given a
funda_mental and fair enough p_ro_c_edure regarding his mental status™; (9, 10, 13) “the State of Ohio
commit[ted] a sham within their procedures™ and should not be “able to deny jurisdiction to hear
[flis] post-sentence motion with newly discovered evidence attached thereto, without ruling on its
merits”; (11) “there are multiple sentencing errors within the contractual law principles, leaving
[his] plea contract void, [so] he [should] be afforded a de novo hearing, or the vacation of the
contract itself”; (12) the trial court erroneously ruled that it lacked “jurisdiction over a motion, but
still denied it [as] being untimely, and improper, without ruling on the merits of a newly discovered
evidence claim”; (14) the State is unable “to evade the consideration of federal issues, by barring
[him] by res judicata, and blatantly depriving him of his rights to successfully present newly
discovered evidence, which evidence would show that his plea was less than knowingly,
intelligently, and voluntarily entered, the plea contract being void, he was incompetent at the time
of his guilty plea and the due process issues from their unlawful procedures”; and (15) there is.“a
possibility that [his] plea was taken unlawfully.” -

On the recommendation of a magistrate judge and over Wilson’s objections, the district
court denied Wilson’s habeas corpus petition and denied a certificate of appealability. Wilson’s
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e) motion to alter or amend the judgment was denied.

A certificate of appealability may issue only if a petitioner makes “a substantial showing
of the denial of a constitutional right.” 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2). “A petitioner satisfies this standard
by demonstrati_ng.that_ jurists of reason could disagree with the district court’s resolution of his
constitutional claims or that jurists could conclude the issues presented are adequate to deserve
encouragement to proceed further.” Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322, 327 (2003). When a
habeas corpus petition is denied on procedural gro;mds, the petitioner must show “that jurists of
reason would find it debatable whether the petition states a valid claim of the denial of a
.const‘igutional _right and that jurists of reason would find it debatable whether the district court was

correct in its procedural ruling.” Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U:S. 473, 484 (2000). .,
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The district court concluded that all of Wilson’s claims were procedurally defaulted. The

district court concluded that claims one, two, five, six, seven, eight, eleven, and fifteen, which

-concerned a competency hearing, Wilson’s competency evaluation, his compéterfce, the validity

of his guilty plea, and his sentencing, “were apparent on the record” and could have been presented
on direct appeal but were not. The district court concluded that Wilson presented claims three,
four, nine, ten, twelve, thirteen, and fourteen in his post-conviction proceedings to withdraw his
guilty plea and state habeas corpus petitions but that the claims were nevertheless defaulted
because: he did not appeal the denial of his first motion to withdraw his guilty plea; the state
appellate court affirmed the denial of his second motion to withdraw his guilty plea based on the
res judicata doctrine, and the Ohio Supreme Court denied his motion for a delayed appeal without
reasons, so any procedural bar is presumed enforced; and his second state habeas corpus petition
filed in the Ohio Supreme Court was procedurally improper and sua sponte dismissed by that court.

The district court rejected Wilson’s claim that ineffective assistance of appellate counsel

-excused his procedural default because counsel allegedly advised him to file a second motion to

withdraw his guilty plea rather than a notice of appeal to the Ohio Supreme Court following his
unsuccessful direct appeal to the Ohio Court of Appeals, concluding that an ineffective-assistance-
of-appellate-counsel claim was itself procedurally defaulted. The district court also rejected
Wilson’s claims that his procedural default was excused because the state appellate court clerk
allegedly prevented the timely filing of his notice of appeal to the Ohio Supreme Court in his
second motion-to-withdraw-his-guilty-plea proceedings by returning his notice of appeal to him
and because he inadvertently mailed his notice of appeal to the state appellate court rather than the
Ohio Supreme Court.

The district court rejected Wilson’s claim of actual innocence based on alleged new photo
evidence that he was in another city when the crimes occurred. The district court concluded that
Wilson’s actual-innocence claim was suspicious because he had never asserted his innocence
during his criminal proceedings and his claim was supported by only one picture. The district

court also pointed out that, at sentencing, Wilson “acknowledged his crimes by apologizing to the
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mother-of*the-deceasedvictim and that his “on-the-record confessions of guilt carry a presumption
of truthfulness.” .

In addition to their pro;edu_ral default, the district court concluded that claims one, two,
seven, and eight, which conﬂcemed a competency hearing, and Wilson’s competency evaluation
and competence, were waived by his guilty plea. _

The district court further concluded that claims one, two, seven, eight, eleven, and fifteen,
challenging a competency hearing, Wilson’s competency evaluation, the validity of his guilty plea,
and his sentencing, lacked merit. The district court determined that the Ohio Court of Appeals’
-determination that Wilson’s guilty plea was valid was neither contrary to, nor an unreasonable
application of, Supreme Court precedent. The district court reviewed the change-of-plea transcript
and found no evidence that Wilson did not understand the nature and consequences of the plea.
Wilson was informed of .the trial rights that he would be waiving by pleading guilty and he
expressed his understanding. Wilson did indicate “that he did not understand the waiving of his
appellate rights” but “the trial court thereafter provided further explanation to [Wilson] about the
waiving of-his appellate rights upon pleading guilty and [Wilson]. then.indicated that.he
understood.”. Wilson confirmed that his guilty plea was voluntary, that he had not been forced or
threatened to plead guilty, and that no promises outside of the plea agreement had induced his plea,
and he stated that he was satisfied with counsel’s advice and representation. Wilson confirmed
that his prescription medication did not affect his ability to understand the plea proceedings.
Wilson initially resp.onded “[n]ot really, but yes, I understand” when the trial court asked him if
he understood the pl_ea proceedings even tho‘ulgh he was taking prescription medication, but after
further inquiry by the trial court he confirmed that he understood the plea proceedings.

The district court concluded that claims five, six, eleven, and fifteen (alleging ineffective
assistance of trial counsel in connection with Wilson’s competency evaluation and guilty plea)
were mentioned in Wilson’s appellate. brief filed on direct appeal but were not presented as
assignments cl)f,‘ev,r.r_or and that, in addition to being procedurally defaulted, they lacked merit. The

A('i1i§tri,ct‘ court determined that the Ohio Court of Appeals’ determination that Wilson was not denied
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effective assistance of counsel in connection with his competency evaluation and guilty plea was
neither contrary to, nor an unreasonable application of, Supreme Court preCCdenf. The district
court reviewed the change-of-plea transcript and found no evidence that Wilson was forced or
threatened to plead guilty or promised anything outside of the plea agreement to induce his plea;
nor did he express any dissatisfaction with counsel.

Reasonable jurists would not debate the district court’s rejection of Wilson’s claims. To
obtain relief under § 2254, a prisoner must first exhaust his state remedies by “giv[ing] the state
courts one full opportunity to resolve any constitutional issues by invoking one complete round of
the State’s established appellate review process.” O’Sullivan v. Boerckel, 526 U.S. '838,' 845
(1999); see 28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1). Wilson arguably presented claims five, six, eleven, and fifteen
on direct appeal to the Ohio Court of Appeals, but he did not pursue an appeal to the Ohio Supreme
Court, and he did not present claims one, two, seven, and eight on direct appeal when those claims
were apparent on the record. He therefore failed to invoke one complete round of Ohio’s appellate
review process. See O Sullivan, 526 U.S. at 845. Because these unexhausted claims can no longer
be presented to the Ohio courts under Ohio’s res judicata rule, they are procedurally defaulted.
See Gray v. Netherland, 518 U.S. 152, 161-62 (1996); Hanna v. Ishee, 694 F.3d 596, 614 (6th Cir.
2012). Ohio’s “res judicata rule” is “an independent and adequate state ground” for procedural
default purposes. Hartman v. Bagley, 492 F.3d 347, 357-58 (6th Cir. 2007).

Wilson presented claims three, four, nine, ten, twelve, thirteen, and fourteen in his motions
to withdraw his guilty plea and state habeas corpus petitions. But Wilson did not appeal the denial
of his first motion to withdraw his guilty plea and therefore failed to invoke one complete round
of Ohio’s appellate review process. See O’Sullivan, 526 U.S. at 845. The Ohio Supreme Court
denied Wilson’s motion for a delayed appeal from the Ohio Court of Appeals’ affirmance, on res
judicata grounds, of the trial court’s denial of his second motion to withdraw his guilty plea. The
denial of Wilson’s “motion for leave to file a delayed appeal constitutes a procedural ruling
sufficient to bar federal court review of [his] habeas corpus petition.” Bonilla v. Hurley, 370 F.3d

494, 497 (6th Cir. 2004) (per curiam). Although the Ohio Supreme Court did not provide any
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Jeasens—fﬁr—denyhrg—Wﬂs*Gﬁ"s—rm)’ﬁpn for a delayed appeal, it is presumed that a procedural bar was

enforced. See id.

Habeas corpus reviewl of procedurally defaulted.claims “is barred unless the prisoner can

,de.monstr_ate cause for the default and actual prejudice . . . or demonstrate that failure to consider

the claims will result in a fundamental miscarriage of justice.” Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S.
722,750 (1991). In order to establish cause, a habeas corpus petitioner ordinarily must “show that
some objective factor external to the defense” prevented the petitioner’s compliance with a state
procedural rule. Murray v. Carrier, 477 U.S. 478, 488 (1986). Wilson did not establish cause to
excuse his procedural default of his claims. Wilson’s arguments pertaining to cause—ignorance
of the requirements for perfecting an appeal to the Ohio Supreme Court and ineffective assistance
of appellate counsel—are insufficient to excuse his procedural default. A prisoner’s pro se,
incarcerated status, and “ignorance of the law and procedural requirements for filing a timely
notice of appeal” will not excuse procedural default. See Bonilla, 370 F.3d at 498. -And an
ineffective-assistance-of-appellate-counsel claim based on counsel’s failure to raise any claims is
independently procedurally defaulted because Wilson did not present such an ineffective-
assistance-of-appellate-counsel claim to the state courts and did not attempt to show cause for the
failure to do so. See Edwards v. Carpenter, 529 U.S. 446, 453 (2000); Burroughs v. Makowski,
411 F.3d 665, 667-68 (6th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).

Moreover, Wilson did not demonstrate that the failure to consider his procedurally
defaulted claims would result in a fundamental miscarriage of justice. See McCleskey v. Zant, 499
U.S. 467, 494-95 (1991);. Murray, 477 U.S. at 496. As discussed by. the district court, the still
photo taken from video surveillance allegedly depicting Wilson in another city when the crimes
occurred is insufficient by itself to establish his actual innocence given his guilty plea, his apology
during sentencing, and the absence of any other evidence of innocence. “Solemn declarations in
open court carry a strong presumption of verity.” Blackledge v. Allison, 431 U.S. 63, 73-74 (1977).
Moreover, a credible actual-innocence claim must be supported with “new reliable evidence,” such

as ‘“exculpatory scientific evidence, . trustworthy ‘eyewitness accounts, or critical physical
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evidence.” Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298, 324 (1995). Wilson’s actual-innocence claim is not
based on any new evidence, rather it consists of evidence that allegedly existed when the crimes
occurred. See id.; Souter v. Jones, 395 F.3d 577, 589-90 (6th Cir. 2005).

Nor would reasonable jurists debate the district court’s determination that claims five, six,
eleven, and fifteen lacked merit. A guilty plea is valid if it is entered knowingly, voluntarily, and
intelligently. Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742, 748 (1970); Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238,
242-44 (1969). The validity of a guilty plea is assessed by reviewing the totality of the
circumstances surrounding the plea. Brady, 397 U.S. at 749. To be valid, a guilty plea must reflect
“sufficient awareness of the relevant circumstances and likely consequences” of the plea. Id. at
748. Generally, a state satisfies its burden of showing that a defendant’s plea was knowing and
voluntary “by producing a transcript of the state court proceeding.” Garcia v. Johnson, 991 F.2d
324, 326 (6th Cir. 1993); see Blackledge, 431 U.S. at 73-74.

To establish ineffective assistance of counsel, a defendant must show deficient
performance and resulting prejudice. Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687 (1984). The
performance inquiry requires the defendant to “show that counsel’s representation fell below an
objective standard of reasonableness.” Id. at 688. In the context of a guilty plea, the prejudice
inquiry requires the defendant to “show that there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s
errors, he would not have pleaded guilty and would have insisted on going to trial.” Hill v.
Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 59 (1985). “The standards created by Strickland and § 2254(d) are both
‘highly deferential,” and when the two apply in tandem, review is ‘doubly’ so.” Harrington v.
Richter, 562 U.S. 86, 105 (2011) (citations omitted).

The State submitted the transcript of Wilson’s plea hearing, which shows that his plea was
knowing, voluntary, and free of coercion by counsel. During Wilson’s plea hearing, the trial court
explained the charges to which he was pleading guilty, the maximum sentences that he faced, and
the parties’ sentence agreement. Wilson stated that he understood. The trial court informed
Wilson of the trial rights that he would be waiving by pleading guilty, and he expressed his

understanding. Wilson stated that his guilty plea was voluntary and not the result of any force,
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threats;-or-promises outside of the plea agreement. Wilson stated that he had ample opportunity
to discuss his case and his decision to plead guilty with counsel and was satisfied with counsel’s
advice and representation.. When Wilson stated: that he did not understand that his guilty plea
waived his right to appeal his convictions and sentences, the trial court explained in-detail that if
he pleaded guilty, he would not have a trial, and if there was no trial, there would be no appeal
because he would be waiving his appellate rights by pleading guilty. After the trial court’s further
explanation, Wilson stated that he understood the waiver of his appellate rights. When Wilson
informed the trial court that he was taking prescription medication, the trial court asked him if he
was able to understand the change-of-plea proceedings. Wilson responded, “[n]ot really, but yes,
I understand.” The trial court informed Wilson that the court needed to know if his medication
affected his ability to understand the change-of-plea proceedings and Wilson responded
negatively. The trial court further confirmed that Wilson understood the court and Wilson replied
“Yes.” “[A] defendant must be bound to the answers he provides during a plea colloquy.” Ramos
v. Rogers, 170 F.3d 560, 566 (6th Cir. 1999).

Moreover, Wilson’s remaining ineffective-assistance-of-counsel claims are conclusory and
either refuted, or unsupported, by the record. See Wogenstahl v. Mitchell, 668 F.3d 307, 335-36
(6th Cir. 2012). Wilson claimed that trial counsel informed him that the McPhersons’ evaluation
“did not exist” and failed to submit it to the trial court. The Ohio Court of Appeals recognized that
the McPhersons’ evaluation was “not part of the record,” but found that “all parties were aware of
this evaluation and [Wilson] was free to use the report to assist in his defense if he felt it was
necessary at the ‘time.” State v. Wilson, No. 14 MA 138, 2016 WL 538518, at *4 (Ohio Ct. App.
Feb. 4, 2016). The district court pointed out that the McPhersons’ evaluation could have assisted
the defense had there been a mitigation phase but because Wilson pleaded guilty and avoided the
death penalty, no trial and mitigation phase were conducted. The record supports the district
court’s observation. Wilson’s contention that trial counsel were ineffective for stipulating to Dr.

Nalluri’s competency evaluation is also unsupported. In any event, the change-of-plea transcript
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supports the trial court’s finding that Wilson understood the plea proceedings and the

consequences of his plea.

Accordingly, the application for a certificate of appealabilit); is DENIED, and the motion

to proceed in forma pauperis is DENIED as moot.

ENTERED BY ORDER OF THE COURT

U A it

Deborah S. Hunt, Clerk
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

EASTERN DIVISION
SHAWN R. WILSON, )
) CASE NO. 4:16CV2337
Petitioner, )
) JUDGE BENITA Y. PEARSON
v. )
, )
CHRISTOPHER J. LaROSE,' Warden, ) MEMORANDUM OF OPINION
) AND ORDER
Respondent. ) [Resolving ECF Nos. 17 and 18]

Pro Se Shawn R. Wilson, currently an inmate at the Northeast Ohio Correctional Center

filed a Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254 (ECF No. 1), alleging

15 grounds challenging the constitutional sufficiency of his conviction and sentence in Mahoning

County, Ohio Court of Common Pleas Case No. 2012 CR 00919. The case was referred to

Magistrate Judge George J. Limbert for a Report and Recommendation pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §

636 and Local Rule 72.2(b)(2). The magistrate judge subsequently issued a Report and

Recommendation (ECF No. 12). In his Report, the magistrate judge recommends that the Court

! According to Petitioner (ECF No. 11) and the Ohio Department of
Rehabilitation & Correction website
(https://appgateway.drc.ohio.gov/OffenderSearch/Search/Details/A640014 (last visited
September 19, 2019)), Petitioner is now confined at the Northeast Ohio Correctional
Center. The Warden of that institution, Christopher J. LaRose, has been substituted for

Charmaine Bracy, Warden.
9%@@1&54 -3 <p3 h--ZO)
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dismiiss the petition in its entirety with prejudice. ECF No. 12 at PagelD #.62.

magistrate judge recommends . -
that the Court find that all of Petitioner’s Grounds for Relief are not fairly
presented and/or procedurally defaulted and Petitioner fails to establish sufficient

. cause or prejudice to overcome the procedural default.. Moreover, the Court
should find that Petitioner’s still picture of him on an alleged surveillance video is

. - insufficient to establish actual innocence in order to overcome the procedural
default. Alternatively, the undersigned recommends that the Court find that
Petitioner’s Grounds for Relief Numbers 1, 2,.7,and 8 are waived by his guilty
plea and are otherwise without merit. The undersigned also recommends that the
Court find that Petitioner’s Grounds for Relief Numbers 1, 2, 5, 6,7, 8, 11, and 15
are without merit as well. . . .

| ECF No. 12 at PagelD #: 658-59.
(.Petitioner' trmely ﬁled Objections to the Magistrate Judge’s Report (ECF Nos. _11 and 18).> The
Court, after ret/ie\;uing the Objeetions; herehy adopts the Renort and denies the Petition.
| L. Facts o
In August 2012 Péetitioner was indicted on two counts of aggravated murder, both with
firearm and capital offense specrﬁcatlons two icounts of 1 rmproper drscharge ofa ﬁrearm at or
| into a habitation, both Wlth ﬁrearm snec1ﬁcatlons felonious assault with a ﬁrearm specification;

murder, wrth a ﬁrearm specrﬁcatron and, tamperrng with ev1dence Indlctment (ECF No. 8-1 at

' PageID #: 117 20) The charges arose out of multlple shots bemg ﬁred 1nto apartments located

in Youngstown Oth on August 20 2012 resultlng in the death of B. L and 1nJury to J H., both

-

2 These filings are identical with the exception of the dates listed in the “Mailing
Declaration” on the last page of each, so the Court addresses them together and cites to
only the latter filing (ECF No. 18) from this point forward.

2

:, o |
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o
he
_ctitioner, with his two-appointed counsel présent, entered a not guilty plea at

ht. See Judgment Entry (ECF No. 8-1 at PageID #: 121). "

>

On November 7, 2012, Defense counsel moved the trial court for an Order for an

evaluation of Petitioner’s competency to stand trial pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code 8§

2945.371(G)(3) with a physician he speciﬁcaHy requested. The trial court appointed A"hil C.

Nalluri, M.D. Judgment Entry (ECF‘No."f8—‘1 at PagelD #: 122-23). Dr. Nalluri examined

‘Petitioner and found him competent to stand trial. The issue of Petitioner’s competency to stand
trial was heard at the status hearing conducted on December 4, 2012. Both parties stipulated to
the contents and admission of the report authored by Dr. Nalluri. The Court accepted the report

and found Petitioner competent to stand trial. Judgment Entry (ECF No 8-1 at PageID #: 124).

On January 7, 2013, Petitioner w1thdrew his not guilty pleas and pleaded gu11ty pursuant

to a written Plea Agreement (ECF No. 8-1 atIv’ageID #: 127-32) to one count of aggravated
'murder (Count Two), felonious assault, both counts of improperly disch‘arging a firearm at or
into a habitation, and tampering'with evidence, all with accomna‘nying.ﬁreax;mtspeciﬁcations

. except the lattef offense. His attorneys negotiated a plea agreement in which a charge of murder,
aggravated murder two accompanytng gun spec1ﬁcat10ns and two capital offense specifications

were d1smlssed See Judgment Entry (ECF No. 8- 1 at PagelD #: 126) The State and defense

jointly recommended an agreed upon sentence of llfe 1mpnsonment without the possibility of
parole on the aggravated murder count and the maximum allowable sentence on each of the other
counts to be served concurrently. Furthermore, the prosecutor agreed to recommend running the

" sentences ol several other counts-concurrent to'the life sentence on the one count of aggravated
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- . Petitioner’s guilty-pleas on January 7, 2013. Transcript of Change of Plea Hearing-_
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murder to which Petitioner did plead. Following an extensive hearing, the}g}

at PagelD #: 442-59). By pleading guilty, Petitioner avoided the possibility of being ex'é\
' Therefore, a.mitigation hearing was not held. -

_ At the guilty plea hearing, the trial court judge advised Petitioner of his constitutional arh

nonconstitutional rights. See Judgment Entry (ECF No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 133). The judge
inquired of Petitioner and he answered that he understood each right he was waiving. ECF No.

8-1 at PagelD #: 446-47. When addressed by the judge on the record, Petitioner did state that he

~ was using a number of prescription medications, but that those in no way affected his ability to
understand the process. When the trial court further inquired about this medication and whether
it affected Petitioner’s ability to understand, Petitioner initially replied “[n]ot really, but yes, I
understand.” The judge continued to question Petitioner regarding the medication’s effect on his

_ ability to understand the proceedings and he repeatedly confirmed that his medication did not

affect his ability to understand the judge. ECF No. 8-1 at PageID #: 457-58. Petitioner also

specifically acknowledged that he was satisfied with the legal representation he received. ECF

No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 446. Furthermore, Petitioner stated that his pleas were being made freely

and voluntarily, and that neither of his two attorneys pressured him into taking the deal:

-~ THE.COURT: _ Allright. Is your plea being freely and voluntarily
made?
MR. WILSON: = . Yes. ‘ : o ‘
THE COURT: Has anyone forced this upon you or threatened you
-, or promised you anything, other than what we’ve talked-about here in court, to get
you to plead guilty?

v

MR. WILSON: --. No, nobody.
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‘ , /

" BECF N6. 8-1 at PagelD #:'455.

Pursuant to the request of the State and Petitioner, the trial court immediately proceeded
to a sentencing hearing. - Petitionér acknowledged his crimes by apologizing to the mother of
B.L., his eight-year old victim, during the hearing. Transcript of Sentencing Hearing (ECF No.

8-1 at PagelD #: 465-66). The trial court adopted the agreed upon recommended senten;:e of life

‘in'prison plus an additional eight years; to be served concurrently; but ordered Wilson to serve

* - fivé years on the firearin spécification attached to the aggravated murder charge, to be served

'CoﬁSeCUtivély and prior to the life sentence. For purposes of sentencing, the trial court merged

* * the remaining firearm specifications and imposed no sentence. ECF No. 8-1 at PagelD # 460-

69; Judgment Entry of Sentence (ECF No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 135-38). The trial court ju(ige stated
the following &t the end of the Sentencing Hearing: “The 'cri-fnes in Counts Three, Four:' Fi\}e and
‘Seven are counts for which you would ordinarily be subjected to post-release control, b;it due to
the sentence imposed on Count Two, the Court will not advise you of post-release contfol since it

is innecessary.” ECFE No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 468. - This was done after communication with the

" lawyers and with their agreement.

Petitioner, by and through new appointed counsel, appealed his conviction and sientence.

- He challenged his pleas of guilty on the grounds of ineffective assistancé of counsel due to his

- counsel not securing a continuance for him to have adequate time to consider the Plea Agreement

(ECF No. 8-1 at PageID #: 127-32). Petitioner argued that his attorneys pressured him into
accépting the state’s plea offer and that his mental state and related medications affected his

ability to understand the process, so that the pleas were not entered knowingly, on his part. He




Il also raised iSsueS‘regarding his competency eyvaluation and that he was entitled to a new;
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competency hearing due to Dr. Nalluri’s guilty plea.in a completely unrelated matter. Brief of

'Arppel‘lant (ECF No. 8-1 at PagelD #:139-54). . = - - | N

- In August 2013, Petitioner filed.a Motion to Withdraw Guilty Plea. Due to the pendency
of the direct appeal, the trial court ruled that it was without jurisdiction to consider the motion.
Judgment Entry (ECE.No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 186). Petitioner did not appeal this decision.

¥

~ . In March 2014, the Seventh District Court of Appeals of Ohio affirmed Petitioner’s

conviction and sentence. State v. Wilson, No. 13 MA 10, 2014 WL 1327771 (Ohio App. 7th

~Dist. March 10, 2014) (ECF No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 172-79) (Wilson I). Based upon a review of

-the record, the state appellate court found that Petitioner entered guilty pleas knowingly,
intelligenily, and voluntarily, and overruled his arguments. /d. at *5, §.26. That.court noted that
the trial court informed Petitioner of his constitutional and nonconstitutional rights during the

- plea colloquy. /d. at *3, 49 15-16. The state appellate court specifically addressed and ruled on

Petitioner’s claims of ineffgc;ive» assistal_;ce of counsel, particularly as to fche compgtenby

~ evaluation and Wilson’s claims that his mental state and medications rendered him unaBle to

" enter pleas knowingly. That court also stated that the record is devoid of any evidence
suggesting that Petitioner’s two attorneys or the trial court judge pressured him into taking the
pleas. Id. at *5, 9 24. Finally, the state appellate court stated “[t]he [trial] court did not;idiscuss
postrelease control because of the sentence being life-imprisonment without parole. ThlS was
done after communibatioﬁ with the lawyefs ahd per their agreem'ent;’.’ Id at *3, 9 16. Petitioner

' ldbi'd notia‘ppeal thi_s_ decvision,td.thé.;Ohio Supvre_meCourt. . .
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- On July 31, 2014, Pro Se Petitioner filed a second Motion to Withdraw Gmlty Plea (ECE

- No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 180-85) based on receiving the Psychological Réport, dated “1/8/ 1_2,”3

authored by Sandra B. McPherson, Ph.D., ABPP (ECF Nor_.. 10-3 ).'4_ ‘On.Sep'tember 3, 2014, the
trial court ruled that it'was “without jurisdiction to rule on Defendant’s untimely and 1 1mproper

- motion.” Judgment Entry (ECF No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 187).’

Pro Se Petitioner filed a Notice of Appeal (ECF:No. 8-1 at PageID #: 188). Petitioner

" attached numerdus exhibits to his brief. Most of these; exhibits, however, were not part of the

trial court record. See Table of Contents (ECF No. 8-1 at PageID #: 191):- Petitioner afgued that
" Dr. Nalluri, who later pleadeci gililty to fraud in a workers’ compér_lsationﬁcase, agreed to testify
" that Petitioner was competent to stand trial so that Dr. Nalluri would receive a lighter sentence in

his fraud case. See, e.g., ECF No. 8-1 at PageID #: 202. In November 2015, the Sevenﬁl District

" Court of Appeals of Ohio affirmed the trial court’s denial of Petitioner’s second request to

R - withdraw his guilty pleas. State v. Wilson, No. 14 MA 138, 2015 WL 7430000 (Ohio App. 7th

- 'Dist. Nov. 17. 2015) (ECF No. 8-1 at PageID #: 227-36) (Wilson II). -The'state dppellate court

. revisited certain claims from Petitioner’s direct appeal. Petitioner'séugﬁt to withdraw his pleas

) - raising the issue that his competency evaluation was flawed because of later, co’mpletel&

} ThlS is a typographlcal error, It should read “1/8/ 13 ?

4 Sandra B. McPherson Ph. D , ABPP and Donald McPherson, M.Ed. were given
permission to assess Petitioner’s mental health to assist in his defense on October 12
2012, well before his plea hearing.
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unrelated, bad conduct of his requested doctor,’ and because the medications he was taking for

- his mental problems coupled with the underlying mental disturbances themselves rendered his

pleas invalid. Because Petitioner’s claims and the evidence on which he relied to support these

- claims were virtually undistinguishable in his post-sentence motion from the evidence addressed

-

on direct appeal, the state appellate court held that the trial court correctly decided Petitioner’s

repetitive claims were barred as res judicata. The state appellate court stated: “Since the issue

~ .« resolved on appeal in Wilson I involved the voluntary nature of Appellant’s plea, the very matter

raised in both of Appellant’s motions to withdraw, the matter became res judicata once our

. decision on direct appeal was filed. The trial court cofrectly dismissed Appellant’s motion for

this reason.” Id. at *3.

Pro Se Petitioner filed a Motion for Reconsideration Pursuant to App. R. 26(A) (ECF No.

-8-1 at PagelD #: 259-67). In February 2016, the Seventh District Court of Appeals of Ohio

denied Petitioner’s motion for reconsideration for several reasons. State V. Wilson, No. 14 MA

138,2016 WL 538518 (Ohio App. 7th Dist. Feb. 4, 2016) (ECF No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 281-90)

(Wilson III).. First, Petitioner. is time-barred in his reconsideration request. Id. at *1, 7.

Second, there is no evidence outside of the trial court record that is crucial for a full and fair

» determination of the issues Petitioner presents. Id. at *3,17. .. .

In March 2016, Pro Se Petitioner filed a Notice of Appeal (ECF No. 8-1 at PagelD #:

- 237-38) and a Motion for Leave to File a Delayed Appeal (ECF No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 239-57) in

* The unrelated later workers’ compensation fraud conviction of Dr. Nalluri.

- “[TThis ‘evidence,’ such as it is; was considered both in the trial court and onappeal.” *

Wilson 111, 2016 WL 538518, at *5, § 23.
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‘" -the Supreme Court of Ohio. On May 4, 2016, the Supreme Court of Ohio dénied the motion

' -without providing reasons. State v. Wilson, 145 Ohio St.3d 1456 (2016) (ECF No. 8-1 at PageID

#: 258).
In April 2016, Pro Se Petitioner filed a Petition to Vacate or Set Aside Judgment of

-Conviction or Sentence pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.21, a Motion for Appointment of

C“Sunsel, ‘and a Motion for Expert Assistance (ECF No. 8-1 at PageID #: 319-31) in the trial

court. - In response, the State of Ohio filed'a Motion fo Dismiss (ECF.Ng. 8-1-at PageID #: 332-

~ 45).On April 21, 2016, the trial court dismissed the post-conviction petition. It ruled that it was

without jurisdiction because the petition was untimely filed under-§ 2953.21(A)(2), and_A

Petitioner did not satisfy Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.23(A)(1) in explaining why the delay should be
excused. In the alternative, that court found Petitioner “failed to support his postconvietion

‘petition with competent and credible evidence dehors the record of his actual innocence or a

~ constitutional violation.” Judgment Entry (ECF No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 346-47). Petitioqer did not
: appeal this decision to the Seventh District Court of Appeals of Ohio.

Also in April 2016, Pro Se Petitioner filed-a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (ECF

- No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 291-316) in the Supreme Court-of Ohio, but then subsequently moved the
court for a voluntary dismissal without prejudice because the petition lacked requisite

documentation for it to be properly filed (ECF No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 317)."On May 6, 2016, the

: Suprei‘he Court of Ohio dismissed the petition. Entry (ECF No. 8-1 at PageID #: 318). -_

Ten days later, Pro Se Petltloner filed a second Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (ECF

 No.8-1at PageID #: 348- 404) in the Supreme Court of Oth Wilson asserted inter alia, the
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failure to consider his innocence based upon an alibi, which is the newly discovered evidence of
i, a picture from a surveillance.camera showing that he was in another city minutes before the

shooting occurred. ECFE No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 364. On July 27, 2016, the Supreme Couﬁ of

Ohio sua sponte dismissed the petition. Entry (ECF No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 405). Pro Se Petitioner

filed a Motion for Reconsideration (ECF No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 406). On October 5, 2016, the

'S.upreme Court of Ohio Ideniéd the motion. Entry (ECF No. 8-1 at PageID #:>407). ¥

o

- On Septe‘mber,.’19, ‘2016v,6~ Pétitibner: ﬁled-.thé instaﬁt Retitioh for a Writ of Habeas Corpus
(ECF No. 1). It was received by the Court on September 20, 2016. |
I1. Standard of Review for a Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation
When objections have been made to the Magistrate Judge’s Report-and Recomrhendation,

the District Court standard of review is de novo. Fed. R. Civ. 72(b)(3).

A district judge:.

must determine de novo any part of the magistrate judge’s disposition that has
been properly objected to. The district judge may accept, reject, or modify the -
-. recommended disposition; receive further evidence; or return the matter to the
magistrate judge with instructions.
1d.

Lo Accordingly, this Court has conducted a de novo révjevy of the portions of the Magistrate

J.udge’s' Report' to which Petitioner has properly ébj ected.

6 Under Sixth Circuit precedent, the petition is deemed filed when handed to
prison authorities for mailing to the federal court. Cook v. Stegall, 295 F.3d 517, 521 (6th
Cir. 2002). Petitioner dated his petition on September 19, 2016. See Brand v. Motley, -
526 F.3d 921, 925 (6th Cir. 2008) (holding that the date the prisoner signs the document
is deemed under Sixth Circuit law to be the date of handing to officials) (citing Goins v.
Saunders, 206 Fed.Appx. 497, 498 n. 1 (6th Cir. 2006) (per curiam)).

10




Case: 4:16-cv-02837-BYP-'Doc'#: 19 Filed: 09/23/19° 11 of 20. PagelD #: 736

(4:16CV2337)

L Law & Analysis - 2 —

" Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d), as amended by the Antiterrorism and Effective Death

Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”), a writ of habeas corpus may not be granted unless the state
court proceedings:

(1) resulted in a decision that was contrary to, or involved an unreasonable
application of, clearly established Federal law as determined by the Supreme
Court of the United States; or :

(2) resulted in a decision that was based on an unreasonable determmatmn
. of the facts in light of the evidende presented in the State court proceeding.

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)-(2); see also Harris v. Stovall, 212 F.3d 940, 942 (6th Cir. 2000) cert.

“denied, 532U.S. 947 (2001). The task of the Court is not to determine whether the state court |
appellate decisions were right or wrong. Instead, under the AEDPA, the Court must deeide
whether the state appellate .court’s adjudication of Petitioner’s claim “resulted in a decié_ion that
was contrary to, or involved an unreasonable application of, clearly established Federal law.” 28

- U.S.C. §2254(d)(1). As the United States Supreme Court has explalned

an unreasonable apphcatlon of federal law is different from an incorrect
application of federal law. Indeed, a federal habeas court may not issue the writ
simply because that court concludes in its independent judgment that the relevant
state-court decision applied clearly established federal law erroneously or
incorrectly. Rather, that application must be objectively unreasonable. This
"distinction creates a substantially higher threshold for obtaining relief than de
novo review. AEDPA thus imposes a highly deferential standard for evaluating
state-court rulings, and demands that state-court decisions be given the benefit of
the doubt. ;

" Renico v. Lett, 559 U.S. 766, 773(2010) (internal citations and quotations omitted) (emphasis in

- original).

11
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" A. Objection One.
~ - According to Petitioner, “on or about March 23", 2014,” his attorney for the diréct appeal
discovered within the unofficial trial court record four different still photos from video _;

surveillance. ECF No. 18 at PagelD #: 704.” Wilson argues the surveillance videotape, and the

four still digital photos taken therefrom, clearly substantiates that Petitioner was in an entirely
different city ~Struthers Ohio, minutes before the time the shooting occurred. He contends the

- location in Struthers is, at a minimum, a twenty-minute drive and approximately 30 miles from

where the shooting occurred. ECF No. 18 at PageID #: 707. Petitioner, however, fails to provide
reliable evidence of his alibi. Petitioner objects to the magistrate judge’s recommendation that

the Court find that Petitioner’s claim of actual innocence in his Traverse before
this Court is suspect. Further, as evidence establishing his actual innocence,
Petitioner merely attaches a still picture allegedly taken from video surveillance at
a Sami’s Quik Stop which states “Outside Drive Thru” on it and has the date and
a time read-out at the bottom of the picture. ECF Dkt. #10-14 at 1. The
undersigned recommends that the Court find that this, without more, and in light
of no prior claims of actual innocence, is insufficient to overcome the
requirements of actual innocence. ECF No. 12 at PagelD #: 650.

ECF No. 18 at PagelD #: 703-704.

Petitioner acknowledged his crimes by apologizing to thé mother of B.L., his eight-year

old victim, during the Sentencing Hearing. ECF No. 8-1 at PageID #:~465-66. Petitioner’s

7 Petitioner states that “Prison authorities somehow inadvertently lost or
destroyed three of the four surveillance photos, in addition to some other documents,
during Petitioner’s transfer to Trumbull Corr. Inst. from Lorain Corr. Inst. And,
unfortunately, Petitioner’s efforts to reacquire a copy of those three digital photos has
been all for [naught].” ECF No. 18 at PagéID #: 705 n. 5. Petitioner did not submit the
.. . .photo (ECF No. 10-14) to this Court until after Respondent filed the Return of Writ (ECF
No. 8).

12




Case: 4:16-cv-02337-BYP- Doc #: 19 Filed: 09/23/19713 6f 20.- PagelD #: 738

(4:16CV2337)

on-the-record confessions of guilt carry a presumption of truthfulness. Blackledge v. Allison, 431

' U.S.63,74(1977); Henderson v. Morgan, 426 U.S. 637, 648 (1976). Nothing in clearly

‘established Supreme Court law compelled the state courts to accept Petitioner’s contrary
allegations made after he entered his pleas.

The Court agrees with the magistrate judge that Petitioner could have and should have
raised his contention that he has “an alibi defense/Innocence Claim” before the Seventn District
Court of ‘Appeals of Ohio and theréafter before the Stupreme Court of Ohio as this'clairri was

- apparent on the record. ECF No. 12 at PageID #: 645. This claim is procedurally'defaulted

“because Petitioner did not fairly present it to the state appellate courts. See Pudelski v. Wilson,

576 F.3d 595, 605 (6th Cir. 2009) (If a prisoner fails to fairly present his claim to the state courts,

and a state procedural rule now bars the state cOurts from considering ir, the claim is procedurally
defaulted.). The still photo from video surveillance is insufficient .to establish actual innocence
in order to overcome the precedural default.

B.. ijectron Two

According to Petitioner, if his trial attorneys were made aware of the existence of the still

prcture allegedly taken from video survelllance at the Saml s Qulk Stop (ECF No 10 14) during

'.’4"" 5 PR A

the dlscovery process and st111 1nduced h1m to plead gullty, then thls estabhshes constltutlonally

inadequate legal representation. Petitioner argues thls further proves that his gullty pleas were

) ‘hbt knowingly, Voluntarily and/or intelligently entered “as clearly raised Within Petitioner’s

.

: “ Ground SIX ” ECF No 18 at PageID # 709 Wllson complarns that he was unlawfully kept

completely unaware of sald exculpatory ev1dence and ‘was prevented. from’ presentrng such

13
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- within his criminal trial proceeding.” ECF No. 18 at PagelD #: 712. He also maintains that an

_ evidentiary hearing is necessary. ECF No. 18 at PagelD #: 713. _ o K

To be valid, a guilty plea must be voluntarily and intelligently made. Id. at 748-49. The
plea must be made “with sufficient awareness of the relevant circumstances and likely |

- .consequences.” Bradyv. U.S.,397 U.S. 742, 748 (1970). The voluntariness of a plea “can be

determined only by considering all of the relevant circumstances surrounding it.” Id. at 749. A
-+ -“plea of guilty entered by one fully aware of the direct consequences” of the plea is voluntaryin a
constitutional sense, and the mere fact that the defendant “did not correctly assess every relevant

factor entering into his decision” does not mean that the decision was not intelligent. Id. at 755

~.757. “[T]he decision whether or not to plead guilty ultimately rests with the client.” Lyons v.

Jackson, 299 F.3d 588, 598 (6th Cir. 2002).

Petitioner has failed to demonstrate that he was denied the effective gssistance of counsel
or that the state adjudication of this claim was unreasonable. There is no record evidence that
Petitioner’s counsel performed deficiently, and because the state appellate court adjudiéated the
ineffective assistance of counsel claim on the merits in Wilson I, Petitioner may not now rely on

_evidence or allegations that were not put before the state courts. Cullen v. Pinholster, 563 U.S.

170, 181 (2011). Having reviewed the record, the Court is satisfied that Petitioner’s pleas were

knowing, intelligent, and voluntary and that the state court’s opinions finding the same are not
contrary to or an unreasonable application of Supreme Court precedent.
A defendant has the right to effective assistance of counsel when considering whether to

- accept a plea bargain. Lafler v. Cooper, 132 S. Ct. 1376..1387 (2012). But to prevail on a claim

14
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that his original trial counsel were ineffective during plea negotiations, Petitioner must satisfy-the—

two-part test set forth in Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984). Hill v. Lockhart, 474

U.S. 52, 58 (1985). This requires showing that “counsel’s performance was deficient” and that

“the deficient performance prejudiced the defense.” Strickland, 466 U.S. at 687. The

“prejudice” prong of the two-part Strickland test “focuses on whether counsel’s constitutionally

ineffective performance affected the outcome of the plea process.” Hill, 474 U.S. at 59. In other

Vvorgls, the defendant “must show the outcome of the plea process would have been different with

competent advice.” Lafler, 132 S. Ct. 1384.

In the context of guilty pleas, to establish prejudice under Strickland, a defendant “must
show that there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s errors, he would nothave

pleaded guilty and instead would have insisted on going to trial.”” Short v. United States, 471

~F.3d 686, 692 (6th Cir. 2006) (quoting Hill, 474 U.S. at 59). Petitioner does not establish this

reasonable probability. Wilson fails to demonstrate that counsel erred and/or that he was
" prejudiced by counsel’s conduct. In addition; Petitioner’s guilty pleas waived his Grounds for
Relief alleging constitutional violations that preceded his guilty pleas prior thereto except for a

‘review of whether his pleas were intelligently and voluntarily entered. Werth v. Bell, 692 F.3d

{

486, 495 (6th Cir. 2012). Habeas relief is not warranted on this claim.

- C. Objection Three

In his Motion for Leave to File a Delayed Appeal (ECF No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 239-57),

“ Petitioner stated he filed his Notice of Appeal from Wilson II and Memorandum in Support of

~ Jurisdiction in thé'wrong= court. - He now argues.“[a]n external impediment’ ‘the Office of the

15
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Clerk for the Seventh District Court of Appeals prevented Petitioner’s notice of appeai and
memorandum in support from being timely [filed] with the Supreme Court of Ohio: namely, by

transferring or simply returning to Petitioner [his] original notice of appeal and memorandum in

support of jurisdiction.” ECF No. 18 at PageID #: 716’, In the alternative, Petitioner contends his
inadvertent error, i.e., mailing the notice ,Of appeal and memorandum in support of |
jurisdiction to the Office of the Clerk for the Seventh District Court of App?als'.instead of the
Clerk of Court for the Supreme Court of Ohio, can be held as excusable neglect. ECF No. 18 at

'PageID #: 716.

A state court’s conditions of filing may include requirements as to “the court and office in

which it must be lodged.” Artuz v. Bennett, 531 U.S. 4, 8 (2000). Pursuant to S.Ct.Prac.R.

7.01(AY(A )( a)(1), “[t]o perfect a jurisdictional appeal from a court of appeals to the Supreme

.. Court as_deﬁriledby S.Ct.Prac.R. 5.02(A), the appellant shall file a notice of appeal in the

Supreme Court within forty-five days from the entry of the judgment being appealed. . . .”

.. Federal courts are permitted to review a state prisoner’s petition for writ of habeas corpus

| onl}; on claims that the custody is in violation of the Constitution or laws of the United States. 28

-U.S.C. § 2254(a); Pulley v. Harris, 465 U.S. 37, 41 (1984) (holding that “federal court[s] may

oy 1 !1-;‘ .8 YW 14 1

not issue the writ on the basis of a per'c.e:jiVéd'errc”)r of staté léw.”). Petitioner’s argument that the
Office of the Qlefk for the Seventh District Court of Appeals is to blame for Petitioner not timely

filing a notice of appeal in the Supreme Court raises an issue under state law and, therefore, is

ot cognizable.

16
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D. Objection Four
~ According to Petitioner, “on or about 03/21/2013,” his attorney ‘for the direct appeal also
" supplied him with a copy of the Psychological Report authored by Dr. McPhetson. (ECF No. 10-

3). "ECF No. 18 at PagelD #: 717. Contrary to Petitioner’s assertion that this is a “psychological

éoinpetency report” (ECF No. 18 at PageID #: 717), Petitioner “was evaluated and other

investigations as detailed below were completed as part of developing information that might be
‘significant fot his mitigation phase irf his capital murder case: " - . The below'may be of some

relevance to his treatment needs in prison. . .” (ECF No. 10-3 at PageID #:.522). The Report

" provides, in pertinenf part: S e T
OBSERVATIONS - : e
As of 10/3/12, when he was 1nterv1ewed he was fairly coherent. The
“attempt to test him on 10/30/12 was not successful and he impressed as floridly
psychotic to Donald McPherson. He was seen on 10/16/12 when he was
reasonably coherent and produced a scorable MCMI-II, as well as béing able to
respond to the TAT and to function in interview even though he was interviewed
for the most part under conditions that were distracting. It would appear that the
deterioration into a more florid state occurred but questions of over-presentatioh
could be raised. In the opinion of this psychologist, his confrontation with the
realities of his situation increased his stress. His resources are extremely limited
~ and his personality organization is weak and involves significant
psychopathology. He probably is at times psychotic in his thinking. A retreat mto
either psychotic like presentation or regressive behavior may represent his only
defenses from unacceptable aspects of his reality. He has longstanding behavioral
dyscontrol. His diagnostic status is insecure at 'this point. At some point in a
stabilized environment with uncertainty as to his future reduced, more adequate
‘assessment may be possible. He will need psych1atr1c and psychological - ‘
monltonng

ECF No. 10-3 at PageID #: 538. Petitioner contends hlS trial counsel 1n51sted to h1m that this

written report did not exist. ECF No. 18 at PagelID #: 718. To the contrary, “all parties were

aware of this evaluation and [Petitioner] was free to use the report to assist in his defense if he

17
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felt 1t was necessary at the ﬁme.f’ Wilson II1, 2016 WL 538518, at *4, 9 20. By pleading guilty,

Petitioner avoided the possibility of being executed. Therefore, there wasn’t a mitigation phase
of a trial. The Psychological Report authored f)y Dr. McPherson. (ECF No. 10-3) is, however,

useful evidence the defense could have presented during the mitigation phase.

1

E. Objection Five

Next, Petitioner complains that his trial counsel stipulated to the psychological

competency report of Anil C. Nalluri, M.D. and thereby waived a'competency hearing to be

conducted by tﬁe trial court. ECF No. 18 at PagelD #: 722. Defense counsel moved the trial
court for an Order for an evaluation of Petitioner’s competency to stand trial with a physician he
speciﬁcaily reciuested. The trial court appointed Dr. Nalluri. Judgment Entry (ECF No. 8-1 at

%

PagelD #: 122-23). Dr. Nalluri examined Petitioner and found him competent to stand trial. At

the status hearing conducted in December 2012, both parties stipulated to the contents and
admission of the report authored by Dr. Nalluri. The Court accepted the report and found

Petitioner competentvto stand trial. Judgmerit Entry (ECF No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 124). Petitioner

discusses Dr. Nalluri’s guilty plea in a completely unrelated matter. It is undisputed that Dr.

Nalluri later pleaded guilty to fraud in a workers’ compensation case. “[T]his ‘evidence,” such

e

as it iS, Was‘ éf)psidéréd b:)th in thé t.ri‘al ;glrt#anzl on aﬁpééﬂ:‘”~ lesoh 117, 2016 WL 538518, at
| Under. thé circumstances, Petitioﬁe'r’s‘ v>triva‘i c;):unsl,ei We;e‘pot ‘i‘n.e'ffgcvtivé foé }stvipulativng to
the competency report. Although Petitioner contends thét hié coﬁﬁse‘il should not havé’ stipulated

to the competency report, there is no evidence in the record that counsel acted inappropriately or

18
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thdt Wilson was incompetent at the time he entered his pleas. Dufing tire pleacottoquy;-the-trial |
court inquired of Petitioner and Wilson answered that he understood each right he was waiving

“and the consequences of his plea agreement. ECF No. 8-1 at PageIDﬁ #: 446-47.

F. Objection Six
Finally, Petitioner objects to the magistrate judge citing to Wilson I's explanation tﬁat the

trial court did not dis_cﬁss post-release control with Petitioner because the sentence that

Petitionér agreed to was life in pr,ison'w.ithout the possibility of parole. ECF No. 18 at PagelD #:
' 724. An individual sentenced for aggravated murder, such as Petitioner; is not subject to post-
" release control because that crime is an unclassified felony to which the post-release control

~ statute does not apply. State v. Clark, 119 Ohio St.3d 239, 246. 136 (200&). Generally, a court

doés not have to inforni a defendant about the possibilities or intricacies of paroie.for a sentence
that could last for the defendant’s lifetime. Id. at 9 37 (“Because parolé is ndt certain to occur,
trial courts are not required to explain it as part of the maxi&mm péssible penalty. in va Crim.R. 11
colloquy.”). Mo'réover, offenders tend to object to tﬁé imposition of pdst-relea;se contfol; they do
“not seek it out. . - |
| IV. Conclusion

_Petitioner’s Objections (ECF No. 18) are over}'uleq and the Report and Recommendation

(ECF No. 12) of the magistrate judge is adopted. Sh;Wn R. Wilson’s Petition for a Wht_otL

“. . Habeas Corbus (ECF No. 1) is denied.
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The Court certifies, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3), that an appeal from this decision

could not be taken in good faith, and that there is no basis upon which to issue a certificate of

appealability. 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c); Fed. R. App. P. 22(b).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

September 23, 2019 /s/ Benita Y. Pearson
Date . : Benita Y. Pearson
United States District Judge
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

EASTERN DIVISION
SHAWN R. WILSON, ) CASE NO. 4:16CV2337
)
Petitioner, ) JUDGE BENITA Y. PEARSON
)
V.- ) Magistrate Judge George J. Limbert
)
CHRISTOPHER J. LAROSE, WARDEN, )
NORTHEAST OHIO CORRECTIONAL )
CENTER!, ) REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
) OF MAGISTRATE JUDGE
Respondent. )

On August 30, 2016, Petitioner, Shawn R. Wilson (“Petitioner”), pro se, executed a petition
for a writ of habeas corpué pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254, which was placed in the prison mailing
system on September 19, 2016 and filed with this Court on September 20, 2016. ECF Dkt. #1 at 25.
He seeks relief for alleged constitutional violations that occurred during his 2013 Mahoning County,
Ohio Court of Common Pleas guilty plea to: aggravated murder; two counts of improper discharge
of a firearm at/0§ into ‘a habitation; felonious assault; and tampering with evidence; and firearm
specifications. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 15.

On January 31, 2017, then Respondent, Charmaine Bracy, Warden of the Trumbull
Correctional Institution where Petitioner was incarcerated at the time of his filing of his petition,
filed a Return of Writ. ECF Dkt. #8. On March 31 ,2017, Petitioner filed a Traverse. ECF Dkt. #10.

For the following reasons, the undersigned RECOMMENDS that the Court DISMISS
Petitioner’s federal habeas corpus petition in its entirety with prejudice:

L SYNOPSIS OF THE FACTS

The Seventh District Court of Appeals of Ohio set forth the facts of this case on direct
appeal. These bihding factuai findings “shall be presumed to be correct,” and Petitioner has “the

burden of rebutting the presumption of correctness by clear and convincing ewdence 28 U.S.C.

' On November 8, 2017, Petitioner filed an Address Change Notice indicating his ;:hange of address from
Trumbu]] Correctional Institution to Northeast Ohio Correctlonal Institution, over which Christopher LaRose is the
Warden. ECF Dkt. #11

| | /! » ’@ (Ps'\'-s‘i)




§ 2254(e)(1); Warrenv. Smith, 161 F.3d 358, 360-361 (6™ Cir. 1998), cert.denied, 119-S.Ct-2403

| (199-9)f. As set forth by the Ohio Court of Appeals, the facts are:

On August 30, 2012, the Mahoning County Grand Jury returned an indictment
against Wilson charging him with two counts of Aggravated Murder, both with
firearm and capital offense specifications; two counts of Improper Discharge of a
Firearm at or into a Habitation, both with firearm specifications; Felonious Assault,
with a firearm specification; Murder, with a firearm specification and Tampering
with Evidence. The charges arose out of multiple shots being fired into apartments
located in Youngstown, Ohio on August 20, 2012, resulting in the death of B.L. and
injury to J. H., both minor children. '

On January 7, 2013, the State of Ohio and Wilson entered into a Crim.R. 11 plea
agreement. Wilson pled guilty to one count of Aggravated Murder, both counts of
Improper Discharge of a Firearm at or into a Habitation, Felonious Assault, and
Tampering with Evidence, all with accompanying firearm specifications except the
latter offense. In return, the State agreed to dismiss one count of Aggravated
Murder, the Murder charge, and both capital offense specifications. The State and
defense jointly recommended an agreed upon sentence of life imprisonment without
the possibility of parole on the Aggravated Murder count and the maximum
allowable sentence on each of the other counts to be served concurrently.

Pursuant to the request of the State and Wilson, the trial court immediately
proceeded to a sentencing hearing and adopted the agreed upon recommended
sentence, but ordered Wilson to serve five years on the firearm specification attached
to the Aggravated Murder charge, to be served consecutively and prior to the life
sentence. For purposes of sentencing, the trial court merged the remaining firearm
specifications and imposed no sentence.

ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 61-62.
I PROCEDURAL HISTORY

A. State Trial Court

The Mahoning County, Ohio Grand Jury indicted Petitioner on: one count of aggravated

| murder in violation of Ohio Revised Code (“ORC”) §2903.01(A) and (F), with a firearm

specification and a capital offense specification; one count of aggravated murder in violation of
ORC §2903.01(C)(F) with a firearm specification and a capital offense specification; two counts of
improperly discharging a firearm at/or into a habitation in violation of ORC § 2923.161(A)(1)(C),
with firearm specifications; one count of felonious assault in violation of ORC §2903.11(A)(2)(D),
with a firearm specification; one count of murder in violation of ORC §2903.02(B)(D), with a
firearm specification; and tampering with evidence in violation of ORC § 2921.12(A)(1)(B). ECF
Dkt. #8-1 at 5-6. |




After entering a not guilty plea to the charges, defense counsel moved the trial court to order
a psychological evaluation of Petitioner as to his competency to stand trial. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 10.
The trial court granted the motion and ordered the evaluation. /d On December 6, 2012, the trial
court issued a judgment entry finding Petitioner competent to stand trial as per the stipulation of the
parties to the competency evaluation submitted by the court-ordered psychiatrist, Dr. Nalluri. 7d.
at 12.

On January 10, 2013, Petitioner agreed to plead guilty to one of the two aggravated murder
counts with a firearm specification, both counts of improper discharge of a firearm counts with
firearm specifications, felonious assault with a firearm specification, and tampering with evidence.
ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 15. Included in the plea form signed by Petitioner were the possible sentences on
each charge to which Petitioner was pleading guilty, with the indication that he faced a maximum
total of life imprisonment without parole plus 27 years in prison. Id. at 16. Also on January 10,
2013, the trial court issued a judgment entry indicating that pursuant to plea negotiations, it granted
the State of Ohio’s motion to dismiss the first aggravated murder charge and the murder charge as
duplicative, and it granted the State of Ohio’s motion to dismiss the capital offense specification
attached to the remaining aggravated murder charge. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 14.

Thereafter, the trial court sentenced Petitioner to the agreed-upon sentence of life in
imprisonment without parole for aggravated murder, consecutive to five years in prison for the
firearm specification, with the remaining sentences of two 8-year prison terms for the improper
discharge of a firearm counts, 8 years in prison for felonious assault, and 36 months of imprisonment
for tampéring with evidence to run concurrently. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 23-26.

B. Direct Appeal

On February 7, 2013, Petitioner, through different counsel, filed a notice of appeal to the
Ohio Seventh District Court of Appeals and asserted the following sole assignment of error in his

appellate brief:




APPELLANT’S PLEA WAS NOT KNOWINGLY, INTELLIGENTLY, OR
VOLUNTARILY MADE DUE TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.

ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 28. In his brief, Petitioner asserted that his attorneys should have moved the
court to continue the plea hearing so that he could take more time to consider entering a guilty
plea and the rights that he was waiving by doing so. Id. The State of Ohio filed its appellate
brief on September 17, 2013. Id. at 43-54. Petitioner filed a reply brief on September 30,
2013. Id. at 55-59.

On March 10, 2014, the Ohio appellate court affirmed the trial court’s judgment. ECF
Dkt. #8-1 at 60-67.

Petitioner did not file an appeal to the Supreme Court of Ohio.

C. Motion to Withdraw Guilty Plea

On July 31, 2014, Petitioner, pro se, filed a motion to withdraw his guilty plea. ECF
Dkt. #8-1 at 68. He asserted that his trial counsel were ineffective because they knew that he
was not capable of waiving his constitutional rights and pleading guilty to the charges that he
did. Id. at 69-70. Petitioner attached an affidavit in which he stated that his father was in
prison for killing his mother when he was two years old and he had been in counseling since
he was 11 years old. Id. at 71. He further attested that he was taking an anti-psychotic arug,
Haldol, both months before his plea hearing and on the morning of his plea hearing. Id.
Petitioner indicated that his counsel urged him to plead guilty and they had a breakdown in
communications. Id.

On September 3, 2014, the trial court found that it was without jurisdiction to consider
Petitioner’s “untimely and improper” motion to withdraw his guilty plea because Petitioner’s
appeal was pending before the Ohio appellate court. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 74-75.

On October 1, 2014, Petitioner pro se filed a notice of appeal of the trial court’s decision to
the Ohio appellate court. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 76. In his appellate brief, Petitioner asserted the
following assignments of error:

1. TRIAL COURT WAS IN ABUSE OF THEIR DISCRETION RULING
THAT THEY ARE WITHOUT JURISDICTION TO RULE ON THE
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DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA PRO),[sic]
SE. _

TRIAL COURT ERRED ALSO RULING THE MOTION WAS FILED IN
Alsic] UNTIMELY MANNER BEFORE THE COURT OF COMMON

PLEAS.

THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED THEIR DISCRETION IN RULING THAT
THE PROCEDURE OF THIS APPLICATION 32.1 MOTION TO
WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEA WAS A[sic] IMPROPER MOTION.

Id. at 79-92. The State of Ohio filed a brief and Petitioner filed a reply brief. /d. at 92-114.

On November 17, 2015, the Ohio appellate court affirmed the trial court’s denial of
Petitioner’s motion to withdraw his guilty plea. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 115-124. On December 2, 2015,
Petitioner pro se filed a motion for reconsideration pursuant to Rule 26(A) of the Ohio Rules of
Appellate Procedure. Id. at 147-155. The State of Ohio filed a memorandum in opposition to the
motion and Petitioner filed a reply. Jd. at 156-167. On February 4, 2016, the Ohio appellate court
denied Petitioner’s motion for reconsideration. Id. at 169-178.

On March 14, 2016, Petitioner filed a motion for leave to file a delayed appeal and a notice
of appeal to the Supreme Court of Ohio of the Ohio appellate court’s November 17, 2015 decision.
ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 125-134. On May 4, 2016, the Ohio Supreme Court denied Petitioner’s motion
for a delayed appeal. Id. at 146.

D.

On April 6, 2016, Petitioner pro se filed a petition to vacate or set aside judgment of

Petition to Vacate or Set Aside Judgment of Conviction or Sentence

conviction or sentence in the trial court. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 207. Petitioner indicated that he had
appealed the trial court’s judgment of conviction and sentence to the Ohio appellate court and that
court had not yet rendered a decision. Jd. He then stated that he had appealed from the Ohio
appellate court’s decision and that appeal was still pending before the Ohio Supreme Court. Id.
Petitioner alleged that he received the ineffective assistance of counsel in violation of his federal and
state constitutional rights. /d. W
before his sentencing that Dr. Njalluri’s “PH.D. license was a fraud, Doctor decertified from the Ohio

N T e e e
Bureau of Worker’s Compensation and he pled guilty to a Felony of Worker’s Compensation Fraud

N
-5-




O.R.C. 2913.48 a felony of the fourth degree, and paid more than $71,600.00 in restitution and

investigative costs with expert witnesses who reviewed the video and documentation reported
Nalluri plead guilty to Worker’s Compensation Fraud on December 13, 2012.” Id at 208.
Petitioner also filed motions for expert assistance and for appointment of counsel. /d. at 209. The
State of Ohio filed a motion to dismiss the petition to vacate. Id. at 220.

On April 21,2016, the trial court found that it was without jurisdiction to review Petitioner’s
petition because it was untimely filed without a reason offered to excuse the delay in filing. ECF
Dkt. #8-1 at 234. The court further found that even if the petition was timely filed, he failed to
support his petition with competent and credible evidence dehors the record of his actual innocence
or a constitutional violation. Id. at 235.

! Petitioner did not file an appeal from the trial court’s decision. ;

E. State Writ of Habeas Corpus

On April 14, 2016, while his petition to vacate was pending in the trial court, Petitioner pro
se filed a writ of habeas corpus in the Ohio Supreme Court. ECF Dkt .#8-1 at 179. He asserted that
he was entitled to a “retroactive competency hearing, a full hearing, the vacation of his guilty plea
or his immediate release.” Id. at 182. He contended that his trial defense attorneys were ineffective
because they failed to investigate the fraud of Dr.Nalluri, who had conducted Petitioner’s
competency evafuation before he entered his guilty plea. /d. at 185. Petitioner noted that nine days
after Dr. Nalluri submitted his competency evaluation report to the court, Dr. Nalluri pled guilty to
fraud charges. Id.

On May 4, 2016, Petitioner pro se filed a motion in the Ohio Supreme Court to dismiss his
writ of habeas corpus without prejudice as he had failed to submit other required documents with
the writ. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 205. The Ohio Supreme Court granted his motion and dismissed

| Petitioner’s writ of habeas corpus. /d. at 206.

F. Second State Writ of Habeas Corpus

On May 16, 2016, Petitioner file a second state petition for a writ of habeas corpus in the
Ohio Supreme Court. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 236. He presented a narrative of his grounds for relief,

which related to claims that the trial court and the Ohio appellate court committed reversible error

-6-
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his guilty plea. Id. at 240-241. Petitioner also asserted that his trial counsel were ineffective for
failing to investigate fraud charges against Dr. Nalluri, failing to suppress Dr. Nalluri’s competency
report, and failing to allow Petitioner to testify, present evidence, or present witnesses at his
competency hearing. Id. He further contended that his guilty plea was invalid because he was
incompetent and did not voluntarily, knowingly or intelligently enter into the plea agreement, no
evidence showed that he read the plea agreement or that anyone explained the plea agreement to
him, including the maximum penalties and firearm speciﬁcatidns. Id. He also asserted that his
constitutional rights were violated when he was denied access to a new psychiatrist and the state
courts denied his motion for a new trial based upon newly discovered evidence concerning Dr.
Nalluri’s fraud conviction. Id. Petitioner also argued that the Ohio appellate court erred in denying
his appeal. Id.

On July 27, 2016, the Ohio Supreme Court sua sponte dismissed Petitioner’s petition for a
writ of habeas corpus. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 293.

On August 8, 2016, Petitioﬁer pro se filed a motion for reconsideration in the Ohio Supreme
Court. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 294. On October 5, 2016, the Ohio Supreme Court denied Petitioner’s
motion for reconsideration. Id. at 295.

Imi. 28 U.S.C. § 2254 PETITION

On August 30, 2016, Petitioner, pro se, executed the instant petition for a writ of federal
habeas corpus, which was placed in the prison mailing system on September 19, 2016 and filed in
this Court on September 20, 2016. ECF Dkt. # 1. Petitioner raises the following grounds for relief:
1. (“PROCEDURAL ISSUES”)

“DEFENDANTS[sic] DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED

FOR THE FAILURE TO HOLD AN ADEQUATE COMPETENCY
HEARING. “

Supporting facts: “What is adequate competency hearing?”

(“The following ground was directly appealed with Federal Case law
cites attached™)

“On the trial court level, Petitioner was not able to legally attend the
competency hearing held on December 4, 2012 and with that being
made known, Petitioner was not afforded an adequate competency

-7-
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\ oena witnesses on his bebalf, and to confront and cross-examine
’ "witnesses “who appear~at~the*hearing: The Court as well as the
evaluating PhD failed to make the proper findings that petitioner was
able to consult with his counsel. The state Prosecutors[sic] Dawn
Cantalamessa and Rebecca Doherty was not even present at the above
state competency hearing. The PhD Anil C. Nalluri who conducted
defendants[sic] competency evaluation was not even present.
Petitioners|[sic] state Attorneys Ronald Yarwood and Edward Hartwig,
along with the Judge R. Scott Krichbaum was present just as the
assistant Prosecutor Robert Andrews who was utilized and employed
for this one day. So, Petitioner was not present at the Petitioner[sic]
December 4, 2012 competency hearing and he was therefore was|sic]
ot afforded a fundamental opportunity to testify, to present evidence,
to subpoena witnesses on his behalf, and to confront and cross examine
witnesses who appeared at the hearing. Petitioner has been
complaining about his competency from the trial court level, to and
through the direct appeal level, to the Appellate court level and
theretrom. His constitutional claims about his competency have still
yet been properly embraced. Petitioner couldn’t defend himself
against the fraud Dr. Anil C. Nalluri’s competency report, and neither
could he bring manifest evidence which would show proof by a
preponderance of the evidence that he was not legally competent.
Petitioner was not even aware that this hearing took place until after he
was convicted. Want of jurisdiction under the U.S. Constitution
Amendments 5%, 6% and 14™ as well as Article I, section 10, and 16,
and Article 4, section 1, of the Ohio Constitution. Petitioner should
not have been barred for reasserting issues with Newly Discovered
Evidence, Petitioner requests the withdrawal of his guilty plea and
the pursuance of his right to a fair trial to prove his innocence,
and/or the Petitioners|sic] release. Petitioner has an alibi
defense/Innocence Claim that has the current time as well as his
~ picture on surveillance showing and proving that he was in another
city minutes before the alleged crime against him occurred.
Petitioners’[sic] state of incompetence outweighs the burden of
their unlawful procedures. All of the Grounds stated herein were
raised to the highest court and appealed therefrom.
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(Procedural Issues™)

“DEFENDANT SUFFERED A DUE PROCESS VIOLATION WHEN
THE STATE DENIED HIM ACCESS TO A COMPETENT
PSYCHIATRIST AND APPROPRIATE EXAMINATION AND
ASSISTANCE.”
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Supporting facts: (Shouldn’t the State have knowledge of the employed
~PhD whom was facing felony fraud charges, and convicted
thereof?)(Is an incompetent Psychiatrist not prejudicial and dangerous
to the adequacy of the competency procedures?)

e\

ta 4

A

~The PhD by the name of Anil C Nalluri was employed to evaluate
defendants’[sic] mental capacity. He was facing fraud charges at the
time when he was employed and the trial court abused its discretion in
finding the defendant to be competent to stand trial pursuant to O.R.C.
2945.37, because the conclusion was unsupported by reliable, and
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credible evidence. Relying on his report was insufficient to conclude
defendant was-competent—Weeks-before—the—Trial-Court—a

defendants’[sic] guifty plea to Aggravated Murder, the assisting PhD
Anil C. Nalluri plead guilty to Fraud charges. This PhD failed to state
in his report that defendant was being treated with “Haldol” (Psychotic
Meds). He even failed to look into what the defendants’[sic] diagnosis
was for the above Psych Meds. He did not make the findings of
whether defendant was able to properly consult with his attomeys.
PhD Anil C. Nalluri made no proper findings inside of his competency
report that Petitioner understood the penalties that could or will be
imposed as a result of the conviction. The staff report regarding the
guilty pleadings of this Fraud PhD, shows that he was not interested in
squeezing the most dollars out of his business, than the standard of care
of his clients and his guilty plea had him suspended therefore. Want
of jurisdiction under the U. S. Constitution. Petitioner should not
have been barred for reasserting issues with Newly Discovered
Evidence, Petitioner requests the withdrawal of his guilty plea and
the pursuance of his right to a fair trial to prove his innocence,
and/or the Petitioners[sic] release. Petitioner has an alibi
defense/Innocence Claim that has the current time as well as his
picture on surveillance showing and proving that he was in
another city minutes before the alleged crime against him occurred.
Petitioners’[sic] state of incompetence outweighs the burden of
their unlawful procedures. All of the Grounds stated herein were
raised to the highest court and appealed therefrom.

3. (“Res Judicata Issues™)

ONNOVEMBER 17,2015, (“APPEAL NO” 2014-MA-00138), THE
SEVENTH APPELLATE COURT ABUSED THEIR AUTHORITY
WHEN THEY EMPLOYED THE DOCTRINE OF RES JUDICATA
AGAINST PETITIONERS [sic] 32.1 POST-SENTENCE MOTION
w/NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ATTACHED, BECAUSE
SOME ISSUES WERE REASSERTED.

Supporting facts: (Are you not able to reassert issues with the use of
Newly Discovered Evidence?)

The Seventh District Court of Appeals abused their discretion in
affirming defendants[sic] 2014-MA-00138 appeal when they made the
ruling therein that Petitioner was barred by the doctrine of res judicata
from reasserting issues already raised on direct appeal. The Petitioner
reasserted these issues with the Newly Discovered evidence attached
thereto his Post-Sentence Motion 32.1 to show an experienced due
process violation because the trial court refused to hear and consider
this New evidence in petitioners[sic] August 2, 2013 Motion 32.1 The
Seventh Appellate Court thereafter refused to hear and consider the
extraordinary evidence within petitioners[sic] August 5, 2013 Direct
Appeal. Thereafter the direct appeals affirming decision was released
on March 8, 2014, Petitioner f?led another Motion 32.1, with Newly
Discovered Evidence attached thereto on July 28, 2014 and the trial
court again refused to consider the Newly Discovered Evidence.
Petitioner appealed that ruling in September, 2014 and the Appeals
Courts[sic] affirming decision thereafter was released on November
17, 2015. The Appellate Court wholly failed to reverse the trial

-9-
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courts[sic] claim that they did not have jurisdiction to hear
petitionersfsic] Motion 32.1. Newly Discovered Evidence (N.D. E.
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attached. The trial court did not consider, neither hear the post-
sentence Motion 32.1 (N.D.E.) Which would show and prove
Petitioners[sic] guilty plea was unlawfully received, and that his Due
Process rights were violated within that process. The Seventh
Appellate Court abused their authority when they employed the
doctrine of res judicata to Petitioners[sic] 2014-MA-00138 appeal.
This evidence along with the issues were presented before the first
direct appeal was even filed. That Newly Discovered Evidence was
attained by Petitioners[sic] Appellate Attorney “John J. Dixon™ in 2013
after petitioner was sentenced January , 2013. Want of jurisdiction
under the U.S. Constitution Amendments 5%, 6%, and 14%, as well as
Article 1, section 10, and 16, and Article 4, section 1, of the Ohio
Constitution. Petitioner should not have been barred for reasserting
issues with Newly Discovered Evidence, Petitioner requests the
withdrawal of his guilty plea and the pursuance of his right to a
fair trial to prove his innocence, and/or the Petitioners|[sic] release.
Petitioner has an alibi defense/Innocence Claim that has the
current time as well as his picture on surveillance showing and
proving that he was in another city minutes before the alleged

crime against him occurred. Petitioners’[sic] state of -

incompetence outweighs the burden of their unlawful procedures.
All of the Grounds stated herein were raised to the highest court
and appealed therefrom.

(“Jurisdictional Issues™)

(Should the trial court not retain jurisdiction after an affirmed decision
in the Appellate Court, to hear a Motion to Withdraw Guilty Plea
containing Newly Discovered Evidence?) -

“Where Petitioners[sic] Memorandum in Support of Jurisdiction
(MISJ) was timely, inadvertently filed into the Mahoning County Clerk
of Courts office on December 22, 2015, instead of the intended Clerk
of the Supreme Court’s office. (SEE DOCKET 12-CR-919). The
following Proposition of Law argued therein reads:

“The Appellate Court as well as the Trial Court committed reversible
error when they agreed with the trial court, ruling that the trial court
was without jurisdiction to hear Defendants[sic] Post-Sentence Motion
32.1/Manifest Injustice/Newly Discovered Evidence Attached”
(HEARING REQUESTED)

Now Petitioner knows that the State Appellate Courts must have a
chance to mend their own fences and avoid federal intrusion, so before
seeking a Writ of Habeas Corpus in Federal Court, a Habeas Petitioner
must first exhaust his state court remedies before a Federal Court can
grant relief on a Constitutional claim. 28 U.S.C. 2254 (b)(1)(A). This
requirement is designed to give state courts the initial opportunity to
pass upon and, if necessary, correct errors of Federal Law in state
prisoners’ conviction or sentence. Petitioner has always given alert to
the State Courts that he is still relying on provisions of a Federal
Constitution for relief. In appeal 2014-MA-00138 the Seventh
Appellate Court went against their own state grounded law when they

-10-
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ruled that the trial court was without jurisdiction to hear
Petitioners[sic] Post-Sentence Motions 32.1/Manifest Injustice/Newly
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Discovered Evidence. Allof the statecourtsfsicimnterpretations-were

an obvious subterfuge to evade the consideration of a federal issue.
But for the errors, Petitioner might not have been convicted, and/or the
error undermines the accuracy of %uilt. Want of jurisdiction under the
U.S. Constitution Amendments 5%, 6%, and 14%, as well as Article 1,
section 10, and 16, and Article 4, section 1, of the Ohio Constitution.
Petitioner should not have been barred for reasserting issues with
Newly Discovered Evidence, Petitioner requests the withdrawal of
his guilty plea and the pursuance of his right to a fair trial to prove
his innocence, and/or the Petitioners|sic] release. Petitioner hasan
alibi defense/Innocence Claim that has the current time as well as
his picture on surveillance showing and proving that he was in
another city minutes before the alleged crime against him
occurred. Petitioners’[sic] state of incompetence outweighs the
burden of their unlawful procedures. All of the Grounds stated
herein were raised to the highest court and appealed therefrom

(“Ineffective Assistance of Trial Counsel Issues™)
Supporting facts: (Was defendant afforded effective assistance?)

Petitioners[sic] Attorneys Ronald Yarwood, and Edward Hartwig were
not effectively representing him. They wholly failed to mnvestigate the
Fraud PhD. Anil C. Nalluri, who was employed to examine Petitioners’
competency. At the time of his employment, he was facing felony
Fraud charges. Nine days after he submitted his examination report,
unto the trial court for their December 4, 2012 competency hearing, he
pled guilty to fraud charges on December 13,2012 and was suspended
from practice. Petitioners[sic] unlawful plea was then taken on
January 7, 2013 and his attorneys, neither prosecutor, nor did the trial
court, bring this knowledge manifest. With this being known and/or
made known through multiple applications mentioned above, newly
discovered evidence etc.,,,Petitioner was wholly prejudiced by his trial
Attorneys, as their assistance was highly deficient. All of the
courts[sic] prior interpretations were an obvious subterfuge to evade
the consideration of a federal issue. But for the errors, Petitioner might
not have been convicted, and the error undermines the accuracy of
guilt. There is a need of Jurisdiction under the U.S. Constitution
Amendments 5%, 6%, and 14%, as well as Article I, Sections 10 and 16
of the Ohio Constitution, also in contradiction with the mentally ill
qualifications 5122.01(B) 1, 2, 3 and 4..and OR.C. 2945.37.
Petitioner should not have been barred for reasserting issues with
Newly Discovered Evidence, Petitioner requests the withdrawal of
his guilty plea and the pursuance of his right to a fair trial to prove
his iInnocence, and/or the Petitioners|sic] release. Petitioner has an
alibi defense/Innocence Claim that has the current time as well as
his picture on surveillance showing and proving that he was in
another city minutes before the alleged crime against him
occurred. Petitioners’[sic] state of incompetence outweighs the
burden of their unlawful procedures. All of the Grounds stated
herein were raised to the highest court and appealed therefrom.
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(“Ineffective Assistance of Trial Counsel Issues™)

Supporting Facts: (Was counsel’s failure to investigate, pursue, and
utilize this most important evidence, ineffective assistance?)

“Petitioners Trial Attorneys Ronald Yarwood, and Edward

Hartwig were ineffective because they failed to file or pursue a motion
to suppress “Dr. Anil C. Nalluri’s competency examination report
etc...and there is a reasonable probability that the results of the
proceedings would have differed if the motion had been filed or
pursued.

They failed to add the most important evidence to the trial court record
as follows: Psychological Report consists of;

» The Psychological Report of Petitioner which was completed by
“PhD, ABPP, “Sandra B. McPherson”

» Which shows and proves Petitioners breakdown in communications
with his Attorneys.

» Petitioners’ diagnosis of Auditory Hallucinations, Post-Traumatic and
other paranoid features, depression, delusional thinking and unusual
thought patterns, random respondings, reading problems, and the

Inability to consider the feelings of others and their capacity for pain.

» Petitioners past psychiatric evaluations and his history of mental
health treatment, which leads, back to when he was eleven years old.
This is a ten-year length of time, which had elapsed before his
2012-CR-919 arrest.

» Petitioner mentions therein the report that he believed his Attorneys
were trying to get him killed.

* Proof that Petitioner was under the influence of (Haldol) psychiatric
medications which he was receiving in the Mahoning county Jail prior
to the time of his 1/7/13 plea of guilty and thereafter.

» Proof of Petitioners 1.Q. Range of 61, meaning “Mental
Retardation™.. .etc.

There is still additional evidence of Petitioner’s proof of incompetence
located at the Mahoning County Jail level, which he cannot retrieve on
his own. Evidence of his mental status before as well as after the
unlawful guilty plea. Evidence showing that Petitioner was under
Mental Health Observation, Suicide watch, and evidence that he was
cutting his face, arms, abdomen, legs etc...Petitioner by the help of his
past Appellate Attorney “John J. Dixon” had discovered this evidence
of the Fraud PhD Anil C. Nalluri after his unlawful plea was taken.
The Attorneys knew that the PhD Anil C. Nalluri made no proper
findings inside of his competency report that Petitioner understood the
penalties that could or will be imposed as a result of the conviction. He
even failed to look into what the Petitioners’ diagnosis was for the
above Psych Meds. He did not make the findings of whether defendant
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was able to properly consult with his attorneys. Etc....The
Psychological Report was not made available unto the Petitioner until
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after “John J. Dixon”~was tmployed—as—AppeHate—Counsel—and
discovered it outside of the original record. Petitioner was wholly
prejudiced by his trial Attorneys, as their assistance was highly
deficient. “All of the courts interpretations were an obvious subter%uge
to evade the consideration of a federal issue. “But for the errors,
Petitioner might not have been convicted and/or the error undermines
the accuracy of guilt. Want of Jurisdiction under the U.S. Constitution
Amendments 5th, 6th, and 14, as well as Article I, Sections 10, and 16
of the Ohio Constitution, also in contradiction with the mentally ill
qualifications 5122.01(B) 1, 2, 3, and 4...and O.R.C.2945.37.
“Petitioner should not have been barred for reasserting issues with
Newly Discovered Evidence. Petitioner requests the withdrawal of his
guilty plea and the pursuance of his rights to a fair trial to prove his
innocence, and/or the Petitioners[sic] release. Petitioner had an alibi
defense/Innocence Claim that has the current time as well as his picture
on surveillance showing and proving that he was in another city minutes
before the alleged crime against him occurred, Petitioners’[sic] state of
incompetence outweighs the burdens of their unlawful procedures. All
of the Grounds stated herein were raised to the highest court and
appealed therefrom.”

(“Trnial Court Procedural Issues™)

Supporting Facts: (Was Petitioner able to understand the courts
procedures as well as the Constitutional Rights he was waiving?) (Was
defendant able to clearly understand?)

“The State Trial and District Courts abused their discretion in finding
Petitioner to be competent to stand trial, and plead guilty

pursuant to O.R.C. 2945.37 because that conclusion was unsupported
by credible reliable evidence. Relying on PhD. Anil C. Nalluri’s report
was insufficient to that conclude Petitioner was competent. A week
prior to the actual set date for trial, at the Petitioners pre-trial
sentencing on “January 7th, 2013”, he blatantly stated on the
transcribed record minutes before he was sentenced,

that he could “not really understand” due to the prescribed
medications he was taking etc. (SEE Pre-trial Transcripts Pg.11.);
“Excuse me, Your Honor. I don’t know what’s going on”. And the
court then stated, “Young man, you need to keep quiet, please”.

Thereafter, defendants’ Attorneys still pushed him to plead guilty and
be sentenced on that same day. This strongly contends towards
Petitioner not being able to understand the courts procedures as well
as the Constitutional Rights he was waiving, from his incompetence.
“All of the state courts[sic] interpretations were an obvious subterfuge
to evade the consideration of a federal issue. “But for the errors,
Petitioner might not have been convicted, and/or the error undermines
the accuracy of guilt. Want of Jurisdiction under the U.S. Constitution
Amendments 5th, 6th, and 14th, as well as Article 1, Sections 10, and
16, and Article 4, Section 1 of the Ohio Constitution, also in
contradiction with: O.R.C.2945.37, Mentally ill Qualifications 5122.01
(B) 1,2,3, and 4. “Petitioner should not have been barred for reasserting
issues with Newly Discovered Evidence. Petitioner requests the
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withdrawal of his guilty plea and the pursuance of his rights to a fair
trial to prove his innocence, and/or the Petitioners[sic] release.
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Petitioner had an atibi defense/inmocence-Claim-that-has-the-current
time as well as his picture on surveillance showing and proving that he
was in another city minutes before the alleged crime against him
occurred, Petitioners’[sic] state of incompetence outweighs the burdens
of their unlawful procedures. All of the Grounds stated herein were
raised to the highest court and appealed therefrom.”

(“Competency Procedural Issues™)

Supporting Facts: (Was Petitioner given a fundamental and fair
enough procedure regarding his mental status?)

The State denied Petitioner his fundamental due process right to fair
procedures, when it came to the determination of his mental status.
Petitioner was not afforded the access to a competent psychiatrist,
neither was he afforded the appropriate examination and assistance.
Petitioner was not present at tﬁe Petitioners “December 4th, 2012~
competency hearing, and he was therefore not afforded the fundamental
opportunity, to testify, to present evidence, to subpoena witnesses on
his behalf, and to confront and cross examine witnesses who appeared
at the hearing. Petitioners[sic] Constitutional rights were wholly
violated and the State Courts denied him the proper opportunity to
receive his fundamental fairness within the litigation system to be
heard on his competency claims which he raised through multiple
avenues with Newly Discovered Evidence in support.” “All of the state
courts interpretations were an obvious subterfuge to evade the
consideration of a federal issue. “But for the errors, Petitioner might not
have been convicted, and/or the error undermines the accuracy of
guilt”. Want of Jurisdiction under the U.S. Constitution Amendments
5th, 6th, and 14th, as well as Article 1, Sections 10, and 16, and Article
4, Section | of the Ohio Constitution, also in contradiction with; O.R.C.
2945.37, Mentally ill Qualifications 5122.01 (B) 1,2,3, and 4.
“Petitioner should not have been barred for reasserting issues with
Newly Discovered Evidence. Petitioner requests the withdrawal of his
guilty plea and the pursuance of his rights to a fair trial to prove his
mnocence, and/or the Petitioners[sic’ release. Petitioner had an alibi
defense/Innocence Claim that has the current time as well as his picture
on surveillance showing and proving that he was in another city minutes
before the alleged crime against him occurred, Petitioners’[sic] state of
incompetence outweighs the burdens of their unlawful procedures. All
of the Grounds stated herein were raised to the highest court and
appealed therefrom.”

(“Consideration/Evidentiary Issues™)

Supporting Facts: (Did the State of Ohio commit a sham within
their procedures?) (Are the able to deny jurisdiction to hear
Petitioners[sic] Post-Sentence Motion with Newly Discovered
Evidence attached thereto, without ruling on its merits?)

The State courts denied Petitioner the fundamental opportunity to

receive his equal fundamental fairness within the litigation system and
to be heard on his competency claims which he raised through multiple
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avenues with Newly Discovered Evidence in support. Petitioner was
totally denied a full and fair opportunity for the consideration of his
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Newly Discovered evidence whichcoutd-show-due-prosess-vielations,
as well as there is evidence that Petitioner was incompetent at the time
he entered his guilty plea. Herein, this petition represents the only
available avenue left for the prisoner to present his claims to the State
Courts and Federal Courts. This is not an inquiry into the adequacy of
the procedure actually used to resolve the particular claims: In the
absence of a sham proceeding, there is no need to ask whether the State
Court conducted an evidentiary hearing or to inquire otherwise

into the rigor of the state judiciary procedures for resolving the claim”.
Records show that the State wholly denied jurisdiction to entertain,
view, and consider Petitioners[sic] claims. “All of the state courts
interpretations were an obvious subterfuge to evade the consideration
of a federal issue. “But for the errors, Petitioner might not have been
convicted, and/or the error undermines the accuracy of guilt”. Want of
Jurisdiction under the U.S. Constitution Amendments 5th, 6th, and
14th, as well as Article 1, Sections 10, and 16, and Article 4, Section

of the Ohio Constitution. “Petitioner should not have been barred for
reasserting issues with Newly Discovered Evidence. Petitioner requests
the withdrawal of his guilty plea and the pursuance of his rights to a fair
trial to prove his innocence, and/or the Petitioners[sic] release.
Petitioner had an alibi defense/Innocence Claim that has the current
time as well as his picture on surveillance showing and proving that he
was in another city minutes before the alleged crime against him
occurred, Petitioners’[sic] state of incompetence outweighs the burdens
of their unlawful procedures. All of the Grounds stated herein were
raised to the highest court and appealed therefrom.”

(“Consideration/Evidentiary Issues™)

Supporting Facts: (Did the State of Ohio commit a sham within

their procedures?) (Is the State able to deny jurisdiction to hear
Petitioners[sic] Post-Sentence Motion with Newly Discovered Evidence
attached thereto, without ruling on its merits?)

“The trial Court denied Jurisdiction to hear, consider, view, and address
Petitioners[sic] 08/02/13 and 07/31/15 “ 32.1 Motion to Withdraw
Guilty Plea/Manifest Injustice, with Newly Discovered Evidence
attached thereto with Evidential Hearings requested. The Newly
Discovered Evidence was proof of Petitioners[sic] incompetence, as
well as the evidence of the Fraud PhD “Anil C. Nalluri” whom was
utilized by the Mahoning County Trial Court to conduct Petitioners[sic]
competency examination. “It is well understood that, (Even without
remand, a trial court may retain jurisdiction to do an act that is “not
inconsistent” with the court of appeals’ prior exercise of jurisdiction”.
Therein the trial court could correctly determined that it does not have
jurisdiction to rule upon Petitioners’[sic] motion to withdraw his guilty
plea due to the trial courts[sic] belief that it lacked jurisdiction to
consider the motion. However, it never address the merits of '
defendants[sic] claim of Newly Discovered Evidence in denying his
motion, but instead, denied the motion on the erroneous basis that
defendant had already raised the issues. In light of the trial courts[sic]
failure to account for all of the evidentiary materials offered by
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Petitioner, its discretion to deny the Crim. R. 32.1 motion to withdraw
guilty plea constituted an “ABUSE OF DISCRETION”). The trial
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court does not-errm-determinmng-facts-outside-of-the-original-record
from the 32.1 Motion to Withdraw Guilty Plea, a manifest injustice can
occur inside or outside the record. “Where the defendant in a Motion
to Withdraw Guilty Plea, raises matters that are outside the record, the
only way the trial court could determine the existence of a Manifest
Injustice, is with a hearing. “All of the state courts[sic] interpretations
were an obvious subterfuge to evade the consideration of a federal
issue. “But for the errors, Petitioner might not have been convicted,
and/or the error undermines the accuracy of guilt”. Want of Jurisdiction
under the U.S. Constitution Amendments Sth, 6th, and 14th, as well as
Article 1, Sections 10, and 16, and Article 4, Section 1 of the Ohio
Constitution. “Petitioner should not have been barred for reasserting
issues with Newly Discovered Evidence. Petitioner requests the
withdrawal of his guilty plea and the pursuance of his rights to a fair
trial to prove his innocence, and/or the Petitioners release. Petitioner
had an alibi defense/Innocence Claim that has the current time as well
as his picture on surveillance showing and proving that he was in
another city minutes before the alleged crime against him occurred,
Petitioners’[sic] state of incompetence outweighs the burdens of their
unlawful procedures. All of the Grounds stated herein were raised to
the highest court and appealed therefrom.”

(“Invalid Plea Agreement Issues™)

Supporting Facts: (When there are multiple sentencing errors within the
Contractual law principles, leaving Petitioners[sic] plea contract void,
should he be afforded a de novo hearing, or the vacation of the contract
itself?)

“Petitioner was punished without due process law. A federal Court
reviewing a State Courts[sic] plea bargain may only set aside a guilty
glea or plea agreement that failed to satisfy due process. Inside of the
Petitioners[sic] actual plea agreement, there was no indication that he
even read, or had the f]c))rm explained and read to him. There was no
indication therein that he was receiving psychotropic medications, and
there was no proper indication of the maximum penalties involved with
the inclusion of the firearm specifications which Petitioner was facing.
The contract plea agreement is invalid and should be vacated because
the trial court did not impose nor advise Petitioner of the statutorily
mandated terms of his sentence. Post-Release Control was not imposed
on his third, fourth, and fifth counts which were second-degree felonies.
The trial court invalidated the terms of a plea agreement by making
the Petitioner agree to an unlawful plea contract, which could not
legally be done. Failure to impose and advise the Petitioner of the
terms of Post-Release Control results in the contract being void at his
option, and subject for renegotiation. The terms of a void plea
agreement, can be raised at any time. “All of the state courts|sic]
interpretations were an Obvious subterfuge to evade the consideration
of a federal issue. “But for the errors, Petitioner might not have been
convicted, and/or the error undermines the accuracy of guilt”. Want of
Jurisdiction under the U.S. Constitution Case Amendments Sth, 6th,
and 14th, as well as Article 1, Sections 10, and 16, and Article 4,
Section 1 of the Ohio Constitution.
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“Petitioner should not have been barred for reasserting issues with
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Newly Discovered EvidencePetitionerrequests-the-withdrawal.of his
guilty plea and the pursuance of his rights to a fair trial to prove his
inocence, and/or the Petitioners release. Petitioner had an alibi
defense/Innocence Claim that has the current time as well as his picture
on surveillance showing and proving that he was in another city minutes
before the alleged crime against him occurred, Petitioners[sic] state of
incompetence outweighs the burdens of their unlawful procedures. All
of the Grounds stated herein were raised to the highest court and
appealed therefrom.” ‘

(“Evidential[sic]/Consideration Issues™)

Supporting Facts: (When the Trial Court rules they do not have
jurisdiction over a motion, but still denies it upon being untimely, and
improper, without ruling on the merits of the Newly Discovered
Evidence claim, is that not an abuse of discretion?)

“The trial court should not have determined that Petitioners[sic]
“Motion 32.1/Newly Discovered Evidence /Hearing Requested” dated
on, “07/31/15”, was out of their jurisdiction to view, to hear, nor
consider. They also ruled that it was untimely, and improper. First of
all, for jurisdiction is the right to hear and determine: not determine
without hearing. Even if the trial court lacked jurisdiction to consider
the motion (which they did not), it never addressed the merits of
Petitioners[sic] claim of Newly Discovered Evidence”. “All of the state
courts[sic] interpretations were an obvious subterfuge to evade the
consideration of a federal issue. “But for the errors, Petitioner might not
have been convicted, and/or the error undermines the accuracy of guilt”.
Want of Jurisdiction under the U.S. Constitution Amendments 5th, 6%,
and 14th, as well as Article I, Sections 10, and 16, and Article 4,
Section 1 of the Ohio Constitution. “Petitioner should not have been
barred for reasserting issues with Newly Discovered Evidence.
Petitioner requests the withdrawal of his guilty plea and the pursuance
of his rights to a fair trial to prove his innocence, and/or the
Petitioners[sic] release.

Petitioner had an alibi defense/Innocence Claim that has the current
time as well as his picture on surveillance showing and proving that he
was in another city minutes before alleged crime against him occurred,
Petitioners’[sic] state of incompetence outweighs the burdens of their
unlawful procedures. All of the Grounds stated herein were raised to
the highest court and appealed therefrom.”

(“Evidential[sic}/Consideration lssues™)

Supporting Facts: (Did the State of Ohio commit a sham within their
procedures?) (Are they able to deny jurisdiction to hear Petitioners{sic]
Post-Sentence Motion with Newly Discovered Evidence attached
thereto, without ruling on its merits?)

“Petitioners[sic] Newly Discovered Evidence was not considered,

heard, viewed, nor addressed within the trial court, although the
Motion 32.1 was originally filed therein on “August 2nd, 2013, which
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is before his Direct Appeal was even filed on “August Sth, 2013”.
Thereafter, Petitioners[sic] Appeal “2013-MA-10" was affirmed,

14.

“Petitioner filed another 32T Motiomto-Withdraw-Guiley-Plea-onJuly.
31, 2014”. They subsequently denied jurisdiction again to hear,
consider, view, or address the merits of Petitioners[sic] claim of Newly
Discovered Evidence, Appeal 2014-MA-138 followed and was
affirmed. The evidence which Petitioner continues to press for a
evidential[sic] hearing, shows and proves that Petitioners[sic] Guilty
plea therefrom his “2012- CR-919 criminal case, was not entered
knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily due to his plea being taken
while he was incompetent. This new evidence was discovered and
provided within the motions by the help of Petitioners[sic] direct
appellate Attorney John J. Dixon. “All of the state courts[sic]
interpretations were an obvious subterfuge to evade the consideration
of a federal issue. “But for the errors, Petitioner might not have been
convicted, and/or the error undermines the accuracy of guilt”. Want of
Jurisdiction under the U.S. Constitution Amendments 5%, 6th, and
14th, as well as Article 1, Sections 10, and 16, and Article 4, Section
1 of the Ohio Constitution.

“Petitioner should not have been barred for reasserting issues with
Newly Discovered Evidence. Petitioner requests the withdrawal of his
guilty plea and the pursuance of his rights to a fair trial to prove his
innocence, and/or the Petitioners[sic] release. Petitioner had an alibi
defense/Innocence Claim that has the current time as well as his picture
on surveillance showing and proving that he was in another city minutes
before the alleged crime against him occurred, Petitioners’[sic] state of
incompetence outweighs the burdens of their unlawful procedures. All
of the Grounds stated herein were raised to the highest court and
appealed therefrom.”

(“Res Judicata Issues™)

Supporting Facts: Question: (Is the State able to evade the consideration
of federal issues, by barring the Petitioner by Res Judicata, and blatantly
depriving him of his rights to successfully present Newly Discovered
Evidence, which evidence would show that his plea was less than
knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily entered, the plea contract
being void, he was incompetent at the time of his guilty plea and the
due process issues from their unlawful procedures?)

“The Seventh Appellate Court erred by barring Petitioner by the
doctrine of res judicata based on evidence outside of the record. Their
unconscionable judgment was blatantly mnapplicable, and showed
major prejudice unto the Petitioner. Their judicial exercise of power
also showed prejudice to the defendant and his entitled rights. They
failed to acknowledge that, “To survive preclusion by res judicata, a
Petitioner must produce new evidence that would render the judgment
void or voidable and must also show that he could not have appealed
the claim based upon information contained in the original record.
Reversal of the trial courts|sic] denial of his Motion to Withdraw
Guilty Plea is enforced, where it failed to squarely address the new
evidentiary issues raised by the defendant in his motion™.
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Now herein Petitioners{sic] case [sic] the Seventh Appellate Court
received his appeal case number, “2014-MA-000138”, and affirmed the
trial courts[sic] decision, ruling against his “July 31, 2014” Motion
32.1. They made the ultimate decision therein to apply the doctrine of
res judicata. Petitioner was not able to successfully appeal his claims
based upon information constrained in the original record, in his
2013-MA-10 appeal and they showed that themselves. Petitioners[sic]
merits is based on Newly Discovered Evidence still has yet been
considered, viewed, nor given any length of entertainment within the
courts below. Their contradiction of the law is why the remand is
requested herein etc...so that a manifest injustice would not stand.
“All of the state courts interpretations were an obvious subterfuge to
evade the consideration of a federal issue. “But for the errors, Petitioner
might not have been convicted, and/or the error undermines the
accuracy of guilt”. Want of Jurisdiction under the U.S. Constitution
Amendments 5th, 6th, and 14th, as well as Article I, Sections 10, and
16, and Article 4, Section 1 of the Ohio Constitution. “Petitioner should
not have been barred for reasserting issues with Newly Discovered
Evidence. Petitioner requests the withdrawal of his guilty plea and the
gursuance of his rights to a fair trial to prove his innocence, and/or the
etitioners[sic] release. Petitioner had an alibi defense/Innocence Claim
that has the current time as well as his picture on surveillance showing
and proving thathe was in another city minutes before the alleged crime
against him occurred, Petitioners’[sic] state of incompetence outweighs
the burdens of their unlawful procedures. All of the Grounds stated
herein were raised to the highest court and appealed therefrom.”

(“Guilty Plea Issues™)

Supporting Facts: Question: (Is there a possibility that Petitioners(sic]
plea was taken unlawfully?) “Petitioners[sic] guilty plea was not
validly entered into because it was not knowing, voluntary, and
intelligent. Petitioners[sic] plea was taken while he was incompetent
and Petitioner still has New Evidence in his possession, showing his
incompetence at the time of his guilty plea, as well as evidence that the
PhD “Anil C. Nalluri” whom was utilized to conduct his competency
examination, was Fraud and convicted to Fraud charges two weeks
before Petitionerssic] plea was unlawfully taken in the trial court.

This Newly Discovered Evidence has not been heard because the State
Courts would rather [sic} a Manifest Injustice stand. Petitioner was also
persuaded towards signing a void and unlawful plea contract. “All of
the state courts[sic] interpretations were an obvious subterfuge to evade

_ the consideration of a federal issue. “But for the errors, Petitioner might

not have been convicted, and/or the error undermines the accuracy of
guilt”. Want of Jurisdiction under the U.S. Constitution Amendments
5th, 6th, and 14th, as well as Article I, Sections 10, and 16, and Article
4, Section 1 of the Ohio Constitution. “Petitioner should not have been
barred for reasserting issues with Newly Discovered Evidence.
Petitioner requests the withdrawal of his guilty plea and the pursuance
of his rights to a fair trial to prove his innocence, and/or the Petitioners
[sic] release. Petitioner had an alibi defense/Innocence Claim that has
the current time as well as his picture on surveillance showing and
proving that he was in another city minutes before the alleged crime
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—againsthimoccurred; Petitioners {sic] state of incompetence outweighs -

the burdens of their unlawful procedures. All of the Grounds stated
herein were raised to the highest court and appealed therefrom.”

ECF Dkt. #1 at 1-24. On January 31, 2017, Respondent filed an Answer/Return of Writ.

ECF Dkt. #8. On March 31, 2017, Petitioner filed a Traverse. ECF Dkt. #10.
IV.  PROCEDURAL BARRIERS TO REVIEW

‘A petitioner must overcome several procedural barriers before a court will review the merits
of a petition for a federal writ of habeas corpus. As Justice O’Connor noted in Daniels v. United
States, “{p]rocedural barriers, such as statutes of limitations and rules concerning procedural default
and exhaustion of remedies, operate to limit access to review on the merits of a constitutional
claim.” 532 U.S. 374, 381 (2001); see also United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725, 731 (1993).

A. Statute of Limitations

The Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”) statute of limitations
period for filing a petition for a writ of federal habeas corpus is one year, and it begins to run on the
date judgement became final. 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1). The AEDPA statute of limitations is not
currently at issue in this case.

B. Exhaustion of State Remedies

As a general rule, a state prisoner must exhaust all possible state remedies or have no
remaining state remedies before a federal court will review a petition for a writ of habeas corpus.
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) and (c); see also Baldwin v. Reese, 541 U.S. 27, 29 (2004). The exhaustion
requirement is satisfied “once the federal claim has been fairly presented to the state courts.”
Franklin v. Rose, 811 F.2d 322, 325 (6" Cir. 1987). To exhaust a claim, a petitioner must present
it “to the state courts under the same theory in which it is later presented in federal court.” Wong
v. Money, 142 F.3d 313, 322 (6" Cir. 1998); see also McMeans v. Brigano, 228 F.3d 674, 681 (6th
Cir. 2000). General allegations of the denial of rights to a “fair trial” and “due process™ do not
“fairly present” claims that specific constitutional rights were violated. McMeans, 228 F.3d at 681
citing Petrucelli v. Coombe, 735 F.2d 684, 688-89 (2d Cir. 1984).
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In order to have fairly presented the substance of each of his federal constitutional claims
to the state courts, the petitioner must have given the highest court in the state in which he was
convicted a full and fair opportunity to rule on his claims. Manning v. Alexander, 912 F.2d 878,
881 (6™ Cir. 1990). A petitioner fairly presents the substance of his federal constitutional claim to
the state courts by: (1) relying upon federal cases that use a constitutional analysis; (2) relying upon
state cases using a federal constitutional analysis; (3) phrasing his claim in terms of constitutional
law or in terms sufficiently particular to allege the denial of a specific constitutional right; or (4)
alleging facts that are obviously within the mainstream of constitutional law. Clinkscale v. Carter,
375F.3d 430,437 (6™ Cir. 2004), quotihg Newtonv. Million, 349 F.3d 873, 877 (6th Cir. 2003); see
also Levine v. Torvik, 986 F.2d 1506, 1516 (6™ Cir. 1993) cert. denied, 509 U.S. 907
(1993)(quotation omitted). In Harris v. Lafler, the Sixth Circuit laid out the options that a district
court may pursue in dealing with a petition that contains unexhausted claims:

When faced with this predicament in the past, we have vacated the order

granting the writ and remanded the case to the district court so that it could do

one of four things: (1) dismiss the mixed petition in its entirety, Rhines, 544

U.S.at 274, 125 S.Ct. 1528; (2) stay the petition and hold it in abeyance while

the petitioner returns to state court to raise his unexhausted claims, id. at 275,

125 S.Ct. 1528; (3) permit the petitioner to dismiss the unexhausted claims and

proceed with the exhausted claims, id. at 278, 125 S.Ct. 1528; or (4) ignore the

exhaustion requirement altogether and deny the petition on the merits if none

of the petitioner’s claims has any merit, 28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2).
553 F.3d 1028, 1031-32 (6™ Cir. 2009). The Supreme Court has held that “the petitioner has the
burden . . . of showing that other available remedies have been exhausted or that circumstances of
peculiar urgency exist.” Darr v. Burford, 339 U.S. 200, 218-19 (1950), overruled in part on other
grounds, Fayv. Noia,372U.S.391 (1963). A petitioner will not be allowed to present claims never
before presented in the state courts unless he can show cause to excuse his failure to present the
claims in the state courts and actual prejudice. to his defense at trial or on appeal, or that he is
actually innocent of the crime for which he was convicted. Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722,

748 (1991).

C. Procedural Default

The procedural default doctrine serves to bar review of federal claims that a state court has

21-




‘I"declined to address -wher @ petitionerdoes—not-comply—with—a—state—procedural requirement.

Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72, 87,97 S.Ct. 2497, 53 L. Ed.2d 594 (1977). In these cases, “the
state judgment rests on independent and adequate state procedural grounds.” Colemanv. Thompson,
501 U.S. 722, 730, 111 S.Ct. 2546, 115 L.Ed.2d 640 (1991). For purposes of procedural default,
the state ruling with which the federal court is concerned is the “last explained state court
judgment.” Munson v. Kapture, 384 F.3d 310, 314 (6” Cir. 2004) citing Yist v. Nunnemaker, 501
U.S. 797, 805, 111 S.Ct. 2590, 115 L.Ed.2d 706 (1991) (emphasis removed). When the last
explained state court decision rests upon procedural default as an “alternative ground,” a federal
district court is not required to reach the merits of a habeas petition. McBee v. Abramajtys, 929 F.2d
264, 265 (6™ Cir. 1991). In determining whether a state court has addressed the merits of a
petitioner’s claim, federal courts must rely upon the presumption that there is no independent and
adequate state grounds for a state court decision absent a clear statement to the contrary. Coleman,
501 U.S. at 735.

Applying this presumption, the Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals established a four-pronged
analysis to determine whether a claim has been procedurally defaulted under Maupin v. Smith, 785
F.2d 135, 138 (6™ Cir. 1986). Under the first prong of Maupin, there must be a firmly established
state procedural rule applicable to the petitioner’s claim and the petitioner must not have complied
with the rule. Fordv. Georgia, 498 U.S. 411, 423-24 (1991). Under the second prong, the last state
court to which the petitioner sought review must have invoked the procedural rule as a basis for its
decision to reject review of the prisoner’s federal claims. Coleman, 501 U.S. at 729-30; Richey, 395
F.3d at 678 (“a lapsed claim survives if the state court overlooked the default and decided the claim
anyway”); Baze v. Parker, 371 F.3d 310, 320 (6™ Cir. 2004) (if a state court does not expressly rely
on a procedural deficiency, then a federal court may conduct habeas review); Gall v. Parker, 231
F.3d 265, 310 (6® Cir. 2000) (even if issue is not raised below, where state supreme court clearly
addresses the claim, no procedural bar arises). Under the third prong, a state judgment invoking the
procedﬁra] bar must rest on a state law ground that is both independent of the merits of the federal
claim aqd is an adequate basis for the state court's decision. Munson v. Kapture, 384 F.3d 310, 313-

14 (6" Cir. 2004). Under the fourth prong, a claim that is procedurally defaulted in state court will
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default and actual prejudice as a result of the alleged violation of federal law, or that failure to
consider the claim will result in a fundamental miscarriage of justice. Coleman, 501 U.S. at 751.
“Cause” is a legitimate excuse for the default, and “prejudice™ is actual harm resulting from the
alleged constitutional violation. Magby v. Wawrzaszek, 741 F.2d 240, 244 (9" Cir. 1984), cert.
denied, 490 U.S. 1068 (1985). If a petitioner fails to show cause for his procedural default, the
reviewing court need not address the issue of prejudice. Smith v. Murray, 477 U.S. 527 (1986).
Simply stated, a federal court may review federal claims:
that were evaluated on the merits by a state court. Claims that were not so
evaluated, either because they were never presented to the state courts (i.e.,
exhausted) or because they were not properly presented to the state courts (i.e.,
were procedurally defaulted), are generally not cognizable on federal habeas
review.
Bonnell v. Mitchel, 301 F.Supp.2d 698, 722 (N.D. Ohio 2004).

The above standards apply to the Court’s review of Petitioner’s claims.

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW

If Petitioner’s claims overcome the procedural barriers, the AEDPA governs this Court’s
review of the instant case because Petitioner filed his petition for the writ of habeas corpus pursuant
to 28 U.S.C. § 2254 well after the act’s effective date of April 26, 1996. Harpster v. Ohio, 128 F.3d
322, 326 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1112 (1998). Under Section 2254, a state prisoner
is entitled to relief if he is held in custody in violation of the United States Constitution or laws or
treaties of the United States. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).

The AEDPA sets forth the standard of review for the merits of a petition for the writ of
habeas corpus. The AEDPA provides:

(d An a}()!plication for a writ of habeas corpus on behalf of a person in
custody pursuant to the judgment of a State court shall not be granted
with respect to any claim that was adjudicated on the merits in State
court proceedings unless the adjudication of the claim —
¢))] resulted in a decision that was contrary to, or involved an

unreasonable application of, clearly established Federal law,

as determined by the Supreme Court of the United States; or

2) resulted in a decision that was based on an unreasonable
determination of the facts in light of the evidence presented in
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the State court proceeding.

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) (emphasis added). In Williams v. Taylor, the Supreme Court clarified the
language of 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) and stated:

Under the “contrary to” clause, a federal habeas court may grant the writ if the

state court arrives at a conclusion opposite to that reached by this Court on a

question of law or if the state court decides a case differently than this Court

has on a set of materially indistinguishable facts. Under the “unreasonable

application” clause, a federal habeas court may grant the writ if the state court

identifies the correct governing legal princifp]e from this Court’s decisions but

unreasonably applies that principle to the facts of the prisoner’s case.
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362, 412-13 (2000). Furthermore, the Supreme Court declared that “a
federal habeas court making the ‘unreasonable application’ inquiry should ask whether the state
court's application of clearly established federal law was objectively unreasonable.” Id. Elaborating
on the term “objectively unreasonable,” the Court stated that “a federal habeas court may not issue
the writ simply because that court concludes in its independent judgment that the relevant state-court
decision applied clearly established federal law erroneously or incorrectly. Rather, that application
must also be unreasonable.” Id.; see also Bailey v. Mitchell, 271 F.3d 652, 655-56 (6th Cir. 2001).

Finally, a reviewing federal court is bound by the presumption of correctness, under which

the federal court is obligated to “accept a state court’s interpretation of the state’s statutes and rules
of practice.” Hutchinson v. Marshall, 744 F.2d 44, 46 (6™ Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1221
(1985); see also Duffel v. Duttion, 785 F.2d 131, 133 (6™ Cir. 1986). The presumption of
correctness is set forth in 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e), which provides:

(e)(1)In a proceeding instituted by an application for a writ of habeas corpus

by a person in custody pursuant to the judgment of a State court, a

determination of a factual issue made by a State court shall be presumed to be

correct.
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e). The presumption of correctness applies to basic primary facts, and not to
mixed questions of law and fact. Levine v. Torvik, 986 F.2d 1506, 1514 (6th Cir. 1993), cert. denied,
509 U.S. 907 (1993). The presumption also applies to “implicit findings of fact, logically deduced
because of the trial court’s ability to adjudge the witnesses’ demeanor and credibility.” McQueen

v. Scroggy, 99 F.3d 1302, 1310 (6" Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1257 (1997). Furthermore,

a reviewing federal court is not free to ignore the pronouncement of a state appellate court on
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matters of law. See Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fundv. Howell, 227 F.3d
672, 676, n.4 (6™ Cir. 2000). Petitioner has the burden of rebutting the presumption of correctness
by clear and conVincing evidence. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).

V. LAW AND ANALYSIS

A. Procedural Defaunlt-All Grounds for Relief Except Numbers 5, 6. 11 and 15

Respondent contends that Petitioner has failed to fairly present and/or has procedurally
defaulted all of his Grounds for Relief except for, arguably, those presented in Grounds for Relief
Numbers 5, 6, 11, and 15. ECF Dkt. #8 at 32. The undersigned agrees with Respondent and
recommends that the Court find that all of Petitioner’s Grounds for Relief, except Grounds for Relief
Numbers 5, 6, 11, and 15, were not fairly presented to the state court and are procedurally defaulted.

The only assignment of error that Petitioner raised to the Ohio appellate court on direct
appeal of his conviction and sentence was an allegation that his guilty plea was invalid because his
counsel were ineffective in failing to move for a éontinuance so that he could have more time to
consider entering a guilty plea. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 27-42. Petitioner could have and should have
raised Grounds for Relief Numbers 1,2, 7, 8, 11, and 15 before the Ohio appellate court and
thereafter before the Ohio Supreme Court as these Grounds for Relief were apparent on the record
because they concern his guilty plea, his competence, his competency hearing and Dr. Nalluri’s
preparation of the competency report, and Petitioner’s sentence. ECF Dkt. #1. Petitioner did not
present these issues that were apparent on the record before the Ohio appellate court. A federal
ground for relief is considered exhausted once it has been “fairly presented” at the first possible
opportunity within “one complete round of the State's established appellate reviéw process.” Carter,
2012 WL 3854787, at *6, quoting Williams v. Bagley, 380 F.3d 932, 967 (6™ Cir.2004); Clinkscale
v. Carter, 375 F.3d 430, 437 (6™ Cir.2004). “[S]tate prisoners must give the state courts one full
opportunity to resolve any constitutional issues by invoking one complete round of the State's
established appellate review process.” O'Sullivan v. Boerckel, 526 U.S. 838, 845 (1999). A failure
to present a federal habeas claim to a state’s highest court for discretionary review, when that review

is part of the ordinary appellate review procedure, results in a procedural default of that claim. Id.

| at 847-848. Here, Petitioner raised none of the claims that he presents in his instant Grounds for
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Relef before this Court. Accordingly;the—undersigned-reeemmends—that—the—Court-find—that

The undersigned notes that Petitioner did briefly and tangentially refer to his competency
to plead and Dr. Nalluri’s competency evaluation in his appellate brief, but he did not present these
issues as assignments of error. Respondent acknowledges this, and without waiving an exhaustion
defense, proceeds as if Petitioner arguably presented these issues, which are mentioned in Grounds
for Relief Numbers 5, 6, 11 and 15. Thus, as Respondent does, the un'dersigned will address these
Grounds for Relief infra even though the Court could find them to be procedurally defaulted.

The un‘dersigned further recommends that the Court find that Grounds for Relief Numbers
3,4,9,10,12, 13 and 14 are also procedurally.defaulted. Petitioner did raise all of these Grounds
for Relief either in motions to withdraw his guilty plea or in state habeas corpus petitions. ECF Dkt.
#8-1 at 68-73, 207-210, 236-252. In his first motion to withdraw his guilty plea, Petitioner asserted
that his counsel were ineffective in failing to investigate that the license of Dr. Nalluri was
suspended. /d. at 208-209. The trial court denied Petitioner’s first motion to withdraw his guilty
plea, finding that it was without jurisdiction to rule on the motion because Petitioner’s direct appeal
was still pending before the Ohio appellate court. /d. at 74. Petitioner filed no appeal from this
determination. Petitioner’s failure to appeal the trial court’s decision on his first motion to withdraw
his guilty plea renders the claims in that motion procedurally defaulted because he failed to follow
the Ohio Rules of Appellate Procedure (see Ohio App. R. 5(A) and ORC § 2953.23(B)) for appealing
this determination. It is clear that “state prisoners must give the state courts one full opportunity to
resolve any constitutional issues by invoking one complete round of the State's established appellate
review process.” O 'Sullivan, 526 U.S. at 845. Thus, even if Petitioner was not required to fully and
fairly present these issues on direct appeal, and appeal any further determination by the Ohio
appellate court to the Ohio Supreme Court, he nevertheless failed to give the state courts a full and
fair opportunity to rule on his claims by not appealing the trial court’s lack of jurisdiction
determination over these claims and he has therefore procedurally defaulted his claims in his first

motion to withdraw.
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As To his second motion 1o withdraw his guilty pleathe-trratcourt-agam-found-that-it-was
without jurisdiction to decide the motion, and Petitioner did timely appeal this determination to the
Ohio appellate court. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 46. However, the Ohio appellate court affirmed the trial
court’s determination, finding that its prior decision in Petitioner’s direct appeal case was res
Jjudicata as to the second motion to withdraw the guilty plea because it had fully addressed the same
issue that Petitioner presented in his second motion to withdraw his guilty plea, that is, the validity
of his plea. /d. at 122. Petitioner did not timely appeal the Ohio appellate court’s decision to the
Ohio Supreme Court, but rather, he filed a motion for delayed appeal to the Supreme Court of Ohio
nearly 120 days after the Ohio appellate court’s opinion. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 115, 127. In his motion
for delayed appeal, Petitioner asserted that he would raise one proposition of law asserting that the
Ohio appellate court erred by applying res judicata to his motion to withdraw his guilty plea. Id. at
128. The Ohio Supreme Court denied Petitioner’s motion for delayed appeal without providing
reasons. Id. at 146. The Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals has held that “[w]here a state court is
entirely silent as to its reasons for denying requested relief, we assume that the state court would
have enforced any applicable procedural bar.” Bonilla v. Hurley, 370 F.3d 494, 497 (6" Cir. 2004),
citing Simpson v. Sparkman, 94 F.3d 199, 203 (6th Cir.1996). The Bonilla Court applied procedural
default to bar the petitioner’s grounds for relief in that case after he had filed an untimely notice of
appeal with the Ohio Supreme Court and the Ohio Supreme Court denied his motion for leave to file
a delayed appeal without providing reasons for doing so. Jd. The Court in this case should do the
same and find that Petitioner’s Grounds for Relief Numbers 3, 4, 9, 10, 12, 13, and 14 in the instant
federal habeas corpus petition are procedurally defaulted as well since these Grounds for Relief
concern the trial court’s finding of no jurisdiction and the Ohio appellate court’s res judicata
determination. ECF Dkt #1 at 10-11, 12-13, 21-23. The Sixth Circuit has held that a denial of a
motion for delayed appeal is an adequate procedural ground to foreclose federal habeas review {Smith |

l—

v. State of Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr., 463 F.3d 426, 431-32 (6th Cir. 2006) (citing Bonilla, 370

F.3d at 497,

As to Petitioner’s first state habeas corpus petition, the trial court ruled that it was untimely

filed within the 365-day deadline under ORC § 2953.21(A)(2) and Petitioner failed to provide
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Teasons why the court should excuse his delay in filing. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 207-210. Petitioner did
not appeal the trial court’s decision. He thereafter filed a s£ate writ of habeas corpus directly in the
Supreme Court of Ohio and that court sua sponte dismissed the writ and Petitioner’s motion for
reconsideration of the dismissal of his writ. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 236-295. Here again, the undersigned
recommends that the Court find that Petitioner has procedurally defaulted the Grounds for Relief that
correspond to the claims presented in these state habeas corpus petitions because Petitioner failed
to file a direct appeal from the trial court’s determination as to his first state writ of habeas corpus
in order to give the other Ohio courts an opportunity to rule and Ohio Appellate Rules do not allow

See Ohio R. App. P. 5(A). Moreover,

delayed appeals of post-conviction relief petitions.
Petitioner’s habeas corpus petition filed directly in the Ohio Supreme Court was sua sponte
dismissed by that court. Ohio law holds that a prisoner may not use the state writ of habeas corpﬁs
under ORC § 2725.05 when alternative remedies in the ordinary course of Ohio law are available,
~such as direct appeal or mandamus. Stafe ex rel. Rackley v. Sloan, 150 Ohio St.3d 11, 78 N.E.3d’
819, 2016-Ohio-3416 (2016). The Supreme Court of Ohio has held that “[t]he availability of
alternative remedies at law, even if those remedies were not sought or were unsuccessful, precludes
a writ of habeas corpus.” Jd., citing State ex rel. O'Neal v. Bunting, 140 Ohio St.3d 339,
2014-Ohio-4037, 18 N.E.3d 430, § 15. In his state habeas corpus petitions, Petitioner asserted the
following claims: ineffectiveness of trial counsel in failing to investigate the fraud charges of Dr.
Nalluri and to file a motion to suppress Dr. Nalluri’s competency report; ineffective assistance of
counsel in failing to present various evidence of Petitioner’s incompetence to plead guilty; the trial
court’s abuse of discretion in finding him competent to plead guilty; the failure of the trial court to
have a competency hearing in which Petitioner was present and able to present evidence; the denial
-of his right to have a competent psychiatrist and psychiatric examination; the trial court’s failure to
consider his newly discovered evidence; the trial court’s denial of his motion to withdraw his guilty
plea; failures in the plea agreement; the Ohio appellate court’s application of res judicata; an invalid
plea based upon his incompetency; and the failure to consider his innocence based upon an alibi

which is the newly discovered evidence of a picture on surveillance camera showing that he was in

another city minutes before the crime occurred. Id. at 239-252. Since Petitioner failed to fairly

8-
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1 present and/or procedurally defaulted the claims presented in His State COUTt poSt=conviction fitings;
which contain nearly all of his instant Grounds for Relief asserted in this Court, the undersigned
recommends that the Court find that he has procedurally defaulted all of his Grounds for Relief
before this Court, except for Numbers 5, 6, 11 and 15.

B. Cause and Prejudice/Actual Innocence

Petitioner can avoid the procedural default of his Grounds for Relief if he shows cause to |
excuse his procedural default and resulting prejudice, or a miscarriage of justice resulting from not
reviewing these Grounds for Relief. Petitioner asserts in his Traverse that his appellate counsel told
him to file a motion to withdraw his guilty plea rather than an appeal to the Supreme Court of Ohio
and he alleges that he is actually innocent of the crimes to which he pled guilty because a video
shows him at a Sami Quick Drive Thru at the time of the crime. ECF Dkt. #10 at 23-29.

The undersigned recommends that the Court find that because Petitioner has procedurally
defaulted his cléim that his appellate counsel was ineffective, he cannot use that assertion as cause
to excuse his failure to comply with the Ohio courts’ procedural rules. A claim of ineffective
assistance of appellate counsel may in certain circumstances constitute cause to excuse the
procedural default of underlying substantive claims. Edwards v. Carpenter,529U.S. 446,451—454,
120 S.Ct. 1587, 146 L.Ed.2d 518 (2000). However, in order to serve as cause to overcome a
procedural default, the claim of ineffective assistance of appellate counsel must not itself have been
procedurally defaulted. /d. Petitioner in this case did not file an App. R. 26(B) claiming the
ineffective assistance of appellate counsel and the record does not show that he asserted in his motion
for delayed appeal to the Ohio Supreme Court that his appellate counsel’s ineffectiveness was the
reason why he untimely filed in the Supreme Court of Ohio. See ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 127-145.

Asto asse.rtion of actual innocence, Petitioner contends that he has new evidence of a video
showing that he was located in a drive-thru at a Sami Quick Stop when the shooting occurred. ECF
Dkt. #10 at 29. Res;)ondent asserts that Petitioner fails to provide reliable evidence of his alibi and
notes that all of the instant Grounds for Relief do not raise his actual innocence, but rather attack his
competency to plead, the competency proceedings themselves, and his counsel’s alleged

ineffectiveness as to proceeding with the plea. ECF Dkt. #8 at 35. Respondent also notes that
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[l waives the challenges that he presents in Grounds for Relief Numbers 1, 2, 7 and 8 as to his

for dismissal of the death penalty. Jd.

In order for a claim of actual innocence to excuse a procedural default, proof of innocence
must be established by new evidence not available at trial. Schlup, 513 U.S. at 327; see also Ross v.
Berghuis 417 F.3d 552, 556 (6th Cir.2005). Based upon Petitioner’s Jack of assertion as to his actual
innocence at anytime prior to his guilty plea, during his plea negotiations or colloquy, at sentencing,
during his appeals or during his post-conviction filings, the undersigned recommends that the Court
find that Petitioner’s claim of actual innocence in his Traverse before this Court is suspect. Further,
as evidence establishing his actual innocence, Petitioner merely attaches a still picture allegedly
taken from video surveillance at a Sami’s Quik Stop which states “Outside Drive Thru” on it and has
the date and a time read-out at the bottom of the picture. ECF Dkt. #10-14 at 1. The undersigned
recommends that the Court find that this, without more, and in light of no prior claims of actual
innocence, is insufficient to overcome the requirements of actual innocence.

C. Effect of Guilty Plea

Respondent also correctly points out that if the Court chooses to find that fair presentation

and procedural default do not bar review of Petitioner’s Grounds for Relief, Petitioner’s guilty plea

competency hearing. ECF Dkt. #8 at 31. The Sixth Circuit has held that “a voluntary and
unconditional guilty plea [generally] ‘bars any subsequent non jurisdictional attack on the
conviction.” > Werth v. Bell, 692 F.3d 486, 495 (6th Cir.2012) (quoting United States v. Corp, 668
F.3d 379, 384 (6th Cir.2012)). The United States Supreme Court has explained that:
a guilty plea represents a break in the chain of events which has dpreceded it in the
criminal process. When a criminal defendant has solemnly admitted in open court that
he is in fact guilty of the offense with which he is charged, he may not thereafter raise
independent claims relating to the deprivation of constitutional rights that occurred
prior to the entry of the guilty plea.
Tollett v. Henderson, 411 U.S. 258, 267, 93 S.Ct. 1602, 36 L.Ed.2d 235 (1973).  Thus, “after the
entry of an unconditional guilty plea, the defendant may challenge only the court’s jurisdiction and

the voluntary and intelligent character of the plea itself.” Werth, 692 F.3d at 495. See also Um’ted
States v. Ferguson, 669 F.3d 756, 763 (6th Cir.2012).
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Petitioner asserts that his guilty plea was invalid because it was not made voluntarily,
intelligently or knowing]y.' ECF Dkt. #1. He sets forth numerous claims about his plea in his

Grounds for Relief, alleging that he was pressured into the plea by his attorneys and he was on

“medication which prevented him from understanding the implications of the plea. /d. at 5-8. He also

challenges the competency evaluation report by Dr. Nalluri, the competency hearing itself, and he
alleges that the trial court abused its discretion in holding a competency hearing without him present.
Id. at 8-9, 16-18. He additionally alleges the ineffectiveness of counsel in failing to move to suppress
Dr. Nalluri’s competency evaluation because he was convicted of fraud and in failing to have another
psychological evaluation performed. /d. at 5-6, 8-9, 16-18. |

Qn the basis of United States Supreme Court law, the undersigned recommends that the Court
find that Petitioner’s guilty plea waived his Grounds for Relief alleging constitutional violations that
preceded his guilty plea prior thereto except for a review of whether his plea was intelligently and
voluntarily entered. Petitioner does challenge the voluntary, intelligent and knowing waiver of his
plea. Tllis assertion is addressed infra and the undersigned recommends that the Court find that it
is without merit.

D. Guilty Plea Grounds for Relief Numbers 1, 2. 7. 8. 11, 15 -Merits Review

If the Court chooses to address Petitioner’s primary issues in the above Grounds for Relief,
which are the validity of his guilty plea and competency issues, the undersigned recommends that
the Court find that Petitioner’s guilty plea was indeed voluntarily, intelligently and knowingly made.

“[G]uilty pleas ‘not only must be voluntary but must be knowing, intelligent acts done with sufficient

awareness of the relevant circumstances and likely consequences.”’ Ruelas v. Wolfenbarger, 580 |

F.3d 408, 408 (6" Cir. 2009), quoting Brady v. U.S., 397 U.S. 742, 748, 90 S.Ct. 1463, 25 L.Ed.2d
747(1970). When a habeas petftionér challenges £he validity ofhis plea, “the state generally satisfies
its burden [to show that the plea was voluntary and intelligent] by producing a transcript of the state
courtproceeding.” Garciav. John;con, 991 F.2d 324,326 (6" Cir. 1993). Solemn declarations in open
court carry a strong presumption of verity.” Blackledge v. Allison, 431 U.S. 63, 74,97 S.Ct. 1621,
52 L.Ed.2d 136 (1977). The state court’s factual finding that the plea was proper is accorded a
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presumption of correctness unless the franscript 1s #fadequate to show that the plea was voluntary | ——

and intelligent. /d.

The Ohio appellate court first agfiressed the validity of Petitioner’s guilty plea on direct
appeal. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 61-63. Petitioner had asserted on appeal that his guilty plea was not
voluntarily, intelligently and knowingly made due to ineffective assistance of counsel as counsel
pressured him into pleading guilty by failing to request a continuance of the plea hearing when they
knew his mental health history and did not allow him time to understand the consequences of
entering a guilty plea. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 61-63.\The court cited to Rule 11(C) of the Ohio Rules of
Criminal Procedure, outlining the requirements of the trial court before accepting a guilty plea, and
the Ohio appellate court reviewed Ohio law concerning the ineffective assistance of counsel and the
validity of a guilty plea. Id. at 64-66. The Ohio appellate court then reviewed the transcript of the
plea hearing and noted that the trial court informed Petitioner of his constitutional rights and told him
that he was waiving those rights upon pleading guilty. /d. The appellate court also noted that the
trial court explained Petitioner’s non-constitutional rights to him, like the nature of the charges
against him and the maximum penalties that he was facing. Id. at 65. The appellate court explained
that the trial court did not discuss post-release control with Petitioner because the sentence that
Petitioner agreed to was life in prison without the possibility of parole. /d. The Ohio appellate court
also noted that the record showed that Petitioner stated that he understood the constitutional rights
and that he was waiving those rights upon pleading guilty, and he acknowledged that he was pleading
guilty freely and voluntarily. /d. The Ohio appellate court further noted the part of the transcript
where the court asked Petitioner if he was under the influence of drugs and Petitioner responded that
he was taking his prescribed medications, but when the court asked if Petitioner understood the trial
court, Petitioner responded, “not really, but yes, I understand.” Id. The Ohio appellate court noted
that the trial court followed up on Petitioner’s answer and clarified on the record that Petitioner
affirmed that the medications did not affect his ability to understand the court’s information and his
rights. Id. The Ohio appellate court found that the record was devoid of any evidence that
Petitioner’s guilty plea was induced by his attorneys. Id. at 66. The court indicated that it was likely

that Petitioner would have entered the same guilty plea even if his attorneys had requested a
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|| continuance smce-his counsel negotiated—a—plea—agreement—where_the prosecution agreed to

recommend concurrent sentences on some of the charges and agreed to dismiss charges of murder
and aggravated murder, two gun specifications, and two capital offense specifications. Id. The Ohio
appellate court also noted that the trial court ordered a competency evaluatijon, which was completed
by Dr. Nalluri, and both the State of Ohio and the defense stipulated to the admission of the
evaluation which found that

The Ohio appellate court also upheld the trial court’s later denial of Petition
withdraw his guilty plea asserting that the plea was not voluntarily, intelligently, and knowingly
made. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 115. The trial court had denied Petitioner’s motion to withdraw his guilty
plea on the basis of res judicata, and the appellate court upheld this determination, explaining that
it had fully addressed the voluntariness of Petitioner’s guilty plea on direct appeal and held that
Petitioner voluntarily, intelligently, and knowingly waived his constitutional rights and entered a
guilty plea. JId. at 122. The court also noted that it had previously held that Petitioner was not
eﬁtitled to a new competency hearing Yue to Dr. Nalluri’s fraud charge and conviction as the court
had found that Petitioner’s counsel had requested that Dr. Nalluri perform the evaluation and

stipulated to the competency report produced by Dr. Nalluri. 1d. at 123.

F=er Nedre 5 The Ohio appellate court additionally addressed Petitioner’s plea and competency challenges
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when it denied Petitioner’s motion for that court to reconsider its decision affirming the trial court’s
;denial of his second motion to withdraw his guilty plea. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 170. The Ohio appellate
c?;urt explained that it had revisited Petitioner’s claims from his direct appeal in a prior affirmance
of the trial court’s denial of Petitioner’s second motion to withdraw his guilty plea. /d. The Ohio
appellate court explained that Petitioner had sought to withdraw his guilty plea in the second motion
to withdraw on the basis that Dr. Nalluri’s later fraud conviction somehow tainted his competency
report on Petitioner, and Petitioner asserted that his prescriptions for mental illness and his mental
illness rendered his guilty plea invalid. /d. The appellate court noted that it had found that the trial
court correctly applied res judicata and denied Petitioner’s second motion to withdraw his guilty plea

because Petitioner’s claims in the second motion were indistinguishable from the claims he presented

in his first motion to withdraw his guilty plea. Id. The Ohio appél]ate court explained in its denial
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Appellant’s arguments continue to center on his mental health status and the
unrelated fraud conviction of the doctor who performed his competency evaluation,
Dr. Anil C. Nalluri. Appellant first urges that the trial court should have considered
a psychological report prepared by Dr.Sandra McPherson and Dr. Donald

McPherson. According to Appellant, the report shows that: his 1Q is 63, he has a |

mental illness diagnosis, he has been prescribed psychiatric medication and he has

" attempted suicide while at the jail. Appellant also suggests that there is additional

evidence available which he cannot obtain without the assistance of new and effective
counsel.

In order to overcome res judicata, Appellant must show that his competency could

not have been determined without consideration of the evidence he now presents and
that was outside of the trial court record. Appellant is unable to do so. First, we
note that Appellant had a competency evaluation, performed by Dr. Nalluri as
requested by Appellant, and that was part of the record and was considered by the
trial court. Thus, the record contains evidence of hts mental health status. Unlike
other cases cited by Appellant, he was given a pre-trial competency evaluation. The
record is devoid of any evidence to suggest that he was unable to understand the
nature and objective of the proceedings at the time. Additionally, no evidence
dehors the record impacts on the issue in any way.

The record demonstrates that the McPhersons were given permission to assess
Appellant’s mental health to assist in his defense on October 12, 2012, which was
well before his plea hearing. Appellant contends that the resulting report is not part

of the record. While this is technically true, all parties were aware of this evaluation
and Appellant was free tofuse the report to assist in his defense if he felt it was
necessary at the time. )

Additionally, a review of the report reflects that it would not assist Appellant’s case.
The report did opine that Appellant’s 1Q is 63 but cautioned that the result could not
be relied on with confidence as either “periodic significant psychotic reference” or
a deliberate attempt to perform poorly on the test could have contributed to the score.
As the report reveals that Appellant could have intentionally performed poorly on the
test, his 1Q score likely would not have changed the court’s determination that he was
competent to enter a plea. The report states that Appellant’s mother indicated that he
had attempted suicide, but the doctors found her to be unreliable. Additionally, they
noted that he may have a psychotic disorder, but cautioned that his diagnostic status
was insecure and that Appellant’s diagnosis has changed over the years. The report
contains several unfavorable observations as to Appellant’s mental health, however,
the doctors question whether Appellant was exaggerating his symptoms in order to
gain a favorable diagnosis. Hence, even if this report had been unavailable to
Appellant at the time of trial, it likely would not assist his claims.

An exhaustive testing of Appellant’s medications may not explicitly be contained of
record, but as we have stated in both Wilson I and Wilson I, when addressed by the
trial court judge on the record, Appellant did state that he was using a number of
prescription medications but that these in no way affected his ability to understand
the process. Hence, Appellant’s reliance on this report does not rise to the level found
in Schlee and Robinsor and provides no crucial information to the court in making
its determination as to the competency issues raised by Appellant by direct appeal or
in his motion to withdraw his plea.
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Likewise, his insistence that Dr-Natturi*sJaterwarkers compensation fraud
conviction and documents relating to this conviction are not barred by 7 e}

is misplaced. It is abundantly clear from reading our Opinions in both Wilson I
and Wilson Il that this “evidence,” such as it is, was considered both in the trial court
and on appeal. Appellant simply disagrees with the court’s interpretation as to the
relevance of this information. Both the trial court and this Court have repeatedly held
that the information has no relevance as regards Appellant’s issues.

Id. at 175-178.

The undersigned’s review of the transcript of the trial court’s plea colloquy shows that the
trial court did inform Petitioner of his constitutional rights and made sure that Petitioner understood
them and the implications of pleading guilty leading to the waiver of these rights. ECF Dkt. #8-1
at 332-347. Petitioner indicated all but one time that he understood the trial court’s explanation of
each constitutional right that he was waiving by pleading guilty. Id. Petitioner indicated that he did
not understand the waiving of his appellate rights, and the trial court thereafter provided further
explanation to Petitioner about the waiving of his appellate rights upon pleading guilty and Petitioner
then indicated that he understood. Id. at 336-342. Petitioner stated that he was satisfied with legal
counsel. /d. at 334. He also indicated that he understood everything that the court said to him, he
affirmed that his plea was freely and voluntarily made, and that no one forced him, coerced him or
threatened him into pleading guilty. Id at 342-345.

When the trial court asked if Petitioner was under the influence of drugs or alcohol, Petitioner
responded that he was taking nothing other than what he was prescribed. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 345.
When the trial court asked if Petitioner was still able to understand the trial court even though he was
taking those medications, Petitioner responded, “[n]ot really, but yes, I understand.” Id. The trial
court then inquired further and told Petitioner that “[a]ll I want to make sure is that the drugs that
you’re taking aren’t affecting your ability to understand.” Id. Petitioner responded twice that he
understood the trial court and the court asked twice whether Petitioner was “okay” and whether he
understood the court. Id. Petitioner answered that he was and he did understand. Id. at 345-346.
The court then asked if Petitioner wanted to waive all of his trial and appellate rights and proceed

with pleading guilty, and Petitioner responded that he did. Id. at 346. Petitioner then specifically

stated, “I plead guilty,” when the trial court asked how he pled to the charges of aggravated murder,
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improperfydrscharging-a-firearm at or into a habitation, felonious assauit, tampering with evidence,

and firearm specifications. Id.

Upon review of the record and applicable law, the undersigned recommends that the Court
find that the Ohio appellate court’s decision was not contrary to or an unreasonable application of
clearly established United States Supreme Court law or an unreasonable determination of the facts
in light of the evidence presented in the state court proceeding.

E. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel-Grounds for Relief Numbers 5, 6, 11, 15

If the Court chooses to address Petitioner’s ineffective assistance of trial counsel claims on
the merits, the undersigned recommends that the Court find that the Ohio appellate court’s decision
on this issue was not contrary to or an unreasonable application of Strickland v. Washington, 466
U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984), or an unreasonable determination of the facts in
light of the evidence presented in the state court proceeding.

A guilty plea can be challenged as involuntarily made on the grounds that the defendant was
not afforded the effective assistance of counsel. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 106 S.Ct. 366, 88
L.Ed.2d 203 (1985). In order to prevail on a claim of ineffective assistance of trial counsel,
Petitioner bears the burden of showing that counsel's performance fell below an objective standard
of reasonableness and counsel's ineffectiveness prejudiced his defense so as to deprive him of his
right to a fair trial. Strickland, 466 U.S. 668. Strickland applies to claims of ineffective assistance
of counsel arising from a guilty plea. Hill, 474 U.S. at 58-59. In order to succeed on such a claim,
Petitioner must show that (1) hxis counsel’s performance was constitutionally deficient, that is, thaf
counsel’s performance fell below an objective standard of reasonable representation; and (2)
prejudice by counsel’s deficient performance, that is, there is a reasonable probability that, but for
counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding would have been different, or that he
would not have entered a guilty plea and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill, 474 U.S. at 59.
/éourt scrutiny of defense counsel review must be “highly deferential.” Strickland, 466 U.S. at 689.

Decistons that “might be considered sound trial strategy” do not constitute the ineffective assistance
of counsel. Michel v. Louisiana,350U.S.91, 101,76 S.Ct. 158, 100 L.Ed. 83 (1955). Trial counsel's

tactical decisions are not completely immune from Sixth Amendment review, but they must be
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particutarty-egregious-before they will provide a basis for relief. Martin v. Rose, 744 F.2d 1245, 1249

(6th Cir.1984).

In the instant case, the Ohio appellate court applied Strickland to Petitioner’s claim that the
ineffectiveness of counsel rendered his guilty plea invalid because counsel knew his mental health
history and pressured him into pleading guilty rather than moving for a continuance of the plea
hearing so that he could consider what he was doing. ECF Dkt. #8-1 at 61-67. In finding the
assignment of error meritless, the Ohio appellate court reviewed Ohio law regarding the procedure
a trial court must follow in order to accept a valid guilty plea and it reviewed the standard in
Strickland for determining whether a defendant received the ineffective assistance of counsel. /d.
at 62-64. The court held that there was no evidence that Petitioner’s counsel forced him to plead
guilty or that his guilty plea was not made voluntarily, intelligently or knowingly. /d. at 63. The
Ohio appellate court found that Petitioner was represented by two attorneys at the plea hearing and
found that the trial court thoroughly reviewed Petitioner’s constitutional rights and waiver of those
rights in conjunction with entering a guilty plea. /d. at 63-65. The Ohio appellate court explained:

Wilson indicated that he understood the rights he would be waiving by pleading
guilty and that he wished to go forward with the plea. Wilson specifically
acknowledged that his plea was being made freely and voluntarily, and further, that
he was satisfied with the legal representation he received. Thus, all of the Crim.R.
11 requirements were satisfied, and Wilson’s plea was knowing, voluntary, and
intelligent.

Nonetheless, Wilson argues that his plea was not made knowingly and intelligently
due to his counsel being ineffective for not securing adequate time to consider the
Rule 11 agreement. He argues that the recorded transcripts demonstrate that he was
pressured to accept the Rule 11agreement and that he was under the influence of
prescription drugs and afflicted with mental illness. However, there is no support in
the record for these allegations. Wilson indicated during the plea hearing that lge was
not threatened or promised anything in exchange for his guilty plea.

* * *

The mere fact that, if not for the alleged ineffective assistance of counsel, the
defendant would not have entered a guilty plea is not sufficient to establish the
requisite connection between the guilty plea and the ineffective assistance. Rather,
ineffective assistance of trial counsel is found to have affected the validity of a guilty
plea when it precluded a defendant from entering his plea knowingly and
voluntarily.” State v. McQueen, Tth Dist. No. 08 MA 24, 2008—Ohi0—6589, § 18
citing State v. Madeline, 11th Dist. No. 2000-T-0156, 2002—Ohio-1332.

Because an allegation of a coerced plea involves actions over which the state has no

control, “[a] claim that a guilty or no contest plea was induced by ineffective
assistance of counsel must be supported by evidence where the record of the guilty
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pleashowsit-was-veluntarily made.” (Internal quotations omitted). State v. Lett,

7th Dist. No. 08—MA—84, 2010-0Ohio—4188, § 33 A defemdant'sown-sel-serving

declarations or affidavits are insufficient to rebut a record that demonstrates that the
plea was voluntary.” /d.

The record is devoid of any evidence, excepting Wilson’s self-serving affidavit,
supporting his claim that his guilty plea was induced by his attorneys. Wilson’s
alllggation that counsel should have secured a continuance for him to consider the
Rule 11agreement demonstrates no prejudice. In fact, it is a likely possibility that
Wilson would have entered into the same Rule 11 agreement had a continuance
actually been obtained. His attorneys negotiated a plea agreement in which a charge
of murder, aggravated murder, two accompanying gun specifications, and two capital
offense specifications were dismissed. Further, the prosecutor agreed to recommend
running the sentences on several other counts concurrent to the life sentence on the
one count of Aggravated Murder to which Wilson did plead.

Wilson’s mere allegations of feeling pressure are insufficient to prove that his plea
was not voluntarily entered. Wilson has not identified any evidence in the record to
support this contention. Moreover, as discussed above, Wilson was fully apprised of
his rights and the potential penalties at the plea hearing. Finally, Wilson has failed
to assert or prove that his trial counsel was deficient and that he was prejudiced by
their behavior.
In sum, Wilson did enter into his plea in a knowing, voluntary and intelligent
manner. Wilson fails to direct this court’s attention to how his attorneys’ performance
was deficient and that he suffered any prejudice. As such, the judgment of the trial
court is affirmed.
Id. at 65-67. The Ohio appellate court reviewed the transcript of the trial court’s discussion with
Petitioner about his constitutional and non-constitutional rights and it found that the trial court
ensured many times that Petitioner. understood his rights and the waiver of those rights. Jd. The
Ohio appellate court also noted that the trial court inquired numerous times into whether Petitioner
felt that he was forced to plead guilty or felt threatened or coerced into pleading guilty. Id. The trial
court also inquired into whether Petitioner was satisfied with his legal counsel and Petitioner
responded that he was. Id. Upon review of the plea transcript, the applicable law, and the Ohio
appellate court’s decision, the undersigned recommends that the Court find that the Ohio appellate
court’s decision was not contrary to or an unreasonable application of Strickland and was not an
incorrect determination of the facts or an unreasonable determination in light of the evidence

presented to the trial court.

ViI. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

For the above reasons, the undersigned RECOMMENDS that the Court find that all of

Petitioner’s Grounds for Relief are not fairly presented and/or procedurally defaulted and Petitioner
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mmge—@r-p;ejudm to overcome the procedural default. Moreover, the

Court should find that Petitioner’s still pictur:mﬁ'ﬁm
to establish actual innocence in order to overcome the procedural default. Alternatively, the
undersigned recommends that the Court find that Petitioner’s Grounds for Relief Numbers 1, 2, 7,
and 8 are waived by his guilty plea and are otherwise without merit. The undersigned also
recommends that the Court find that Petitioner’s Grounds for Relief Numbers 1,2,5,6,7,8, 11, and

15 are without merit as well. Accordingly, the undersigned recommends that the Court DISMISS

the instant petition in its entirety with prejudice. ECF Dkt. #1.

DATE: April 25,2019 /s/ George J. Limbert
GEORGE J. LIMBERT
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE

ANY OBIJECTIONS to this Report and Recommendation must be filed with the Clerk of
Court within fourteen (14) days of service of this notice. Fed. R. Civ. P. 72; L.R. 72.3. Failure to file
objections within the specified time WAIVES the right to appeal the Magistrate Judge’s
recommendation. L.R. 72.3(b).
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WAITE, J.

{11} Appellant Shawn Wilson has appealed the Mahoning County Common
Pleas Courtjudgment entry of September 3, 2014 denying his Crim.R. 32.1 motion to
withdraw his lplea. Appellant argues that his uncontrolled mental illness prevented
him from entering a knowing, intelligent, and voluntary plea. He further contends thét
he is entitled to a new competency evaluation because the doctor who performed his
earlier evaluation later pleaded guilty to fraud in an unrelated worker's compensation
'matter.

{12} The state responds that this Court hasalfeady ruled in the underlying
appeal that Appellant entered his plea knowingly, ihtelligéntly, and voluntarily. State

. R
v. Wilson, 7th Dist_. _No. 13 MA 10, 2014-Ohio-942 (.’_‘]/‘V‘('“InsAon'l’f). 7 Ag /#\Eg”el!ggtykhgs

R B

already raised this issue on appeal following his plea, and as Appellant raises no new
evidence since we decided Wilson I, the state contends that our prior ruling should
stand. For the reasons provided, Appellant's arguments are without merit and the
judgment of the trial court is affirmed.
Factual and Procedural History

{13} Appellant pleaded guilty to a number of charges: one count of
aggravated murder, in violation of R.C. 2903.01(C)(F); two counts of improperly
discharging firearm at or into habitation, in violation of R.C. 2923.161(A)(1)(C); one
count of felonioué assault, in violation of R.C. 2903.11(A)(2)(D); and oné count of
tampering with evidence, in violation of R.C. 2921.12(A)(1)(B). Appellant also

pleaded guilty in regard to the firearm specifications attached to the aggravated
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murder and improper discharge counts. In exchange for Appellant's plea, the state
dismissed one count of aggravated murder, one count of murder, and the capital
specification attached to the aggravated murder count.

{14} Appellant was sentenced to life in prison without parole on the
aggravated murder count. He was also sentenced to eight years per improper
discharge count, eight years on the felonious assault count, thirty-six months on
tampering with evidence, and five years on the firearm specifications. His sentences
were ordered to run concurrently. |

{15} Before entering the plea agreement, Appellant's attorney requested a
competency examination be performed on his client. Counsel specifically requested
that Dr. Anil C. Nalluri perform the evaluation. The state stipulated to both requests.
1|7 DF"Nalitiri examined Appéllant and found him competént to stand 'f?’i‘é'iféﬁSh'orﬂy
thereafter, Dr. Nalluri was charged with fraud on an unrelated worker's compensation
matter. _

{16} Appellant filed a timely appeal after sentencing. In Wi/son I, Appellant
challenged his plea on the grounds of ineffective assistance of counsel. Appellant
argued that his attorneys pressured him into accepting the state’s plea offer and that
his mental state and related medications affected his ability to understand the
process so that the plea was not entered knowingly, on his part. He also raised
issues regarding his competency evaluation.srg Based on the record, we found that.
Appellant entered his plea knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily, and overruled his

arguments. Wilson, supra, at §]5-6.
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* {117} After filing his direct appeal, Appellant filed two Crim.R. 32.1 motions to
withdraw his plea. The first motion was filed during the pendency of his appeal. The
second motidn was filed shortly after our Opinion in Wilson | was released. The trial .
court denied both motions based on lack of jurisdiction.% Appellant did not appeal the
trial court's denial of his first mation, but now appeals the denial of his second motion.

Exhibits
{118} As a preliminary matter, Appellant has attached numerous exhibits to
his brief. Most of these exhibits are not part of the trial court record. Thus, we
cannot consider them. “[I]t is axiomatic that a court of appeals is a court of review
and that we will not and may not consider any evidence not properly before the lower

court.” Tinlin.v. White, 7th Dist. No. 680, 1999 WL 1029523 (Nov. 5, 1999).

First and Second Assignments of Error

TRIAL COURT WAS IN ABUSE OF THEIR [SIC] DISCRETION
RULING THAT THEY ARE WITHOUT JURISDICTION TO RULE ON
THE DEFENDANTS [SIC] MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY

PLEA PRO, SE.

TRIAL COURT ERRED RULING THE MOTION WAS FILED IN A [SIC]
UNTIMELY MANNER BEFORE THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS.

{19} Appellant argues that the trial court erred in dismissing his Crim.R. 32.1
motion based on lack of jurisdiction. Additionally, Appellant argues that the trial court
erred in finding his motion untimely. As to the issue of jurisdiction, Appellant

contends that his attorney advised him that once a decision was released in Wilson |,

et A B o i i Nt
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he could file a second Crim.R. 32.1 motion. As to timeliness, Appellant argues that
he was also advised that there were no time limits within Which to file a Crim.R. 32.1
motion. Appellant urges that his uncontrolled mental illness limited his ability to
assist in the preparation of the motion,'making any delay inherently reasonable. The
state does not respond to Appellant's arguments, but it is clear that Appellant is
confused as to the reasons for denial of his motion.

{1110} Pursuant to Crim.R. 32.1, “[a] motion to Withdr'aw a plea of guilty or no
contest may be made only before sentence is imposed; but to correct manifest
injustice the court after sentence may set aside the judgment of conviction and permit
the defendant to withdraw his or her plea.”

%L\ {1111} Generally, once an appeal is filed, a trial court loses jurisdiction to take

| —attionTina case: Labate Chrysier, Jeep, Dodge, inc. v: Fifth THirc Sank. TH DISt NG,
05C0O57, 2006-Ohio-3480, 112, citing State ex rel. Special Prosecutors v. Judges,
Court of Common Pleas, 55 Ohio St.2d 94, 97, 378 N.E.2d 162 (1978). However,

there is an exception to this rule.< Despite a pending appeal, a trial court retains

/'- jurisdiction over matters “not inconsistent with that of the appellate court to review,

contempt, appointment of a receiver and injunction.” Labate at {[12.

§§; {112} Turning to this case, in qrder for the trial court to properly rule on
Appellant’'s Crim.R. 32.1 motion, the court WOuId first have to determine that any such
decision presented no potential conflict with our decision in his direct appeal.
Appellant's issue on direct appeal involved whether his plea was knoWineg,

voluntarily, and intelligently entered based on various claims of ineffective assistance

affirm, modify or reverse the appealed judgement, such as the collateral issues like-
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Appellant also alleges that the trial court threatened him with the death penalty and
pressured him into accepting the state's offer. Additionally, he alleges that Dr.
Nalluri, who later pleaded guilty to fraud in a worker's compensation case, agreed to'
testify that Appellant was ‘competent to stand trial so that Nalluri would receive a
lighter sentence in his fraud case. Because of the claimed cumulative effect of these
issues, Appellant argues that he was denied due process and is entitled to a new
competency evaluation.

{1[14} The state focuses its argument on the lack of manifest injustice shown
by Appellant. The state notes that a trial court does not have to prbvide an
evidentiary hearing unless the defendant can show a manifest injustice. In this case,
the record clearly demonstrates that Appellant knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily ,
constitutional and nonconstitutional rights. The record reflects the trial court
specifically asked Appellant whether he was under the influence of drugs. While
Appellant responded that he had been taking prescription medication, Appellant
acknowledged that the medication did not vaffect his ability to understand the
procéedings. The state emphasizes that Appellant was represented by two attorneys

during the proceedings and there is no evidence that either of them pressured him

into taking the deal. \
{1115} Again, Appellant's motion was clearly barred by the doctrine of res

§ judicata. We have previously held that res judicata bars a criminal defendant from
]
raising “any issue in a post-sentence motion to withdraw a guilty plea that was or

could have been raised at'trial or on direct appeal.” State v. Reed, 7th Dist. No. 04

\'—"\ _/
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MA 236, 2005-Ohio-2925, |11, citing State v. Wright, 7th Dist. No. 01 CA 80, 2002-
Ohio-6096, §37. |

{1116} The voluntary nature of Appellant's plea agreement was fully addressed
in Wilson 1. In Wilson I, we held that Appellant knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily
entered into his plea. /d. at ‘1]26. We specifically noted that the trial court informed
Appellant of his constitutional and}nonconstitutional rights during the colloquy. /d. at
f115-16.

{117} The trial court asked Appellant whether he was under the influence of
drugs or alcohol. /d. at §19. In response, Appellant stated that he was taking only
the medication that he had been prescribed. /d. When the trial court further inquired
about this medication and whether it affected his ability to understand, App_ellant

- initially -replied “riot-really, but.yes, ! understand;"“--‘~ld:‘w""f!'hé“tri-:é!*’ééuﬁsgésht‘iim‘:i‘ed“te*‘“ S
question Appellant regarding the medication’s effect on his ability to understand the
proceedings and Appeliant repeatedly confirmed that his medication did not affect his
ability to understand. /d.

{1118} We aiso stated in Wilson | that the record is devoidv of any evidence
suggesting that Appellant's attorneys or the judge pressured him into taking the plea.
Id. ét 7124. Appellant continues to raise the identical arguments in this appeal and
attempts to rely on the same self-serving affidavit as in his previous appeal. § While

we must again state that this Court is unable to review any documents not found in

the trial court’s record, it is immediately apparent that Appellant has already had a full
and fair hearing on these same issues and is completely barred by the doctrine of res

judicata from raising them a second time. L=
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{1119} This same principle bars Appellant from again raising the argument that
he is entitled to a new competency hearing due to Dr. Nalluri's guilty plea in a
completely unrelated matter. - Appellant advanced this argument on direct appeal.
X We haVe already determined that, among other thihgs, since Appellant's counsel
specifically requested that Dr. Nalluri conduct the competency examination, this

argument fails. (11/7/12 Hearing, p. 5.) -

i {1120} As Appellant has previously raised the issue of whe

er his plea was

il knowingly, voluntarily, and intelligently entered, he is barred from ieassertinQ this

| argument.  Similarly, he is barred from reasserting any argument regarding his

competency hearing. Accordingly, Appellant's third assignment of error is without

© - Corticlusion o e e e

{1121} As Appellant's Crim.R. 32.1 motion raised virtually the identical

arguments he advanced in his direct appeal,(t e trial court properly determined that |t

~ lacked jurisdiction to hear his motion to withdraw his ple". he matter is barred by

the doctrine of res judicata. The judgment of the trial court is affirmed in full.

‘Donofrio, P.J., concurs.

DeGenaro, J., concurs.

APPROVED:

Ny Wi

CHERE\L. WAITE, JUDGE
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M UNTY, DX
SHAWN WILSON ) ‘
] ) | | NOV 17 2015
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ) i s
LL\NTHO[\FIY VIVQ, CLERK

For the reasons stated in the Opinion rendered herein, the assignments of
error are overruled and it is the final judgment and order of this Court that the
judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of Mahoning County, Ohio, is affirmed.

Costs to be taxed against Appellant.
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MANDATE FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
; REVISED CODE § 2505.39

%* % %

The State of Ohio, Mahoning County.
At a term of the Court of Appeals within and for the County of Mahoning, in the State 'of @h'
begun and held before: _ o K

Hon. MARY DEGENARO }
Hon. JOSEPHJ VUKOVICH | } PRESIDING JUDGES,
Hon. CHERYL L WAITE ' }

at Youngstown, Ohio on MARCH 10, 2014, among other proceedings then and there had by and before
said Court , as appears by its Journal, were the following, viz:

{ STATE OF OHIO
, { PLTFF(S)-APPELLEE
No. 2013 MA 00010 ‘
-VS_
No. 2012 CR919
{ SHAWN WILSON
{ DEFT(S)-APPELLANT

IT IS THE FINAL JUDGMENT & ORDER OF THIS COURT THAT THE JUDGMENT OF THE
COMMON PLEAS COURT OF MAHONING CTY OH IS AFFIRMED.

MARY DEGENARO = \s\
JOSEPH ] VUKOVICH \s\
CHERYL L WAITE \s\

Ordered that a special Mandate be sent to the COURT OF COMMON PLEAS of said County to
carry this judgment entry and opinion into execution,

Ordered that a copy of this entry be certified to the Clerk of the COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
of said County, for entry, etc.

I, Anthony Vivo, clerk of the Court of Appeals of Ohio, within and for Mahoning County, do
hereby certify that the foregoing entry is truly and correctly copied from the Journal of said Court.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Court, this
March 10, 2014

ANTHONY VIVO :
‘060 AR AV AN oo™ CLERK OF THE COURT OF APPEAL
00022817858 BY: Brittania Klenner Harker

CRJou DEPUTY

— | =

Aug Sl_.% ¢ ﬁ?@t@l?@ F (@ "3>

o2 719 Sty

Clerk of Courts

Deputy_wvé—':- \7@9)’
- D 13140




No2013-MA 00010

No. 2012 CR 919

kk%k

THE STATE OF OHIO } Court of Appeals of Ohio,
| ) :
County of Mahoning County } Within and for said County,

To the Honorable COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, within and for said County,
GREETING:

We do hereby command that you proceed without delay to carry into execution the within and
foregoing judgment of your Court of Appeals in the cause of

STATE OF OHIO
PLTFF(S)-APPELLEE

_VS-

SHAWN WILSON
DEFT(S)-APPELLANT

WITNESS Anthony Vivo, clerk of our
said Court of Appeals, at Youngstown,
Ohio this March 10, 2014

ANTHONY VIVO, CLERK

BY: Brittania Klennér Harker
DEPUTY
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) i
MAHONING COUNTY ) SS SEVENTH DISTRICT

STATE OF OHIO,

PLAINTIFF—APPELL{EE“

C_VS-

SHAWN WILSON,

DEFENDANT—APPELLANT )

For the reasons stated in the opinion rendered herein, Appellant's sole

assignment of error is meritless. It is the final judgment and order of this Court that the

judgment of the Common Pleas Court, Mahoning County, Ohio is affirmed. Costs

taxed against Appellant. -
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SR OF COURT
SUPRENE COURT OF OHIo
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State of Ohio 3 Case No. 2016-0373
?
v. ¢ ENTRY

Shawn Wilson

Upon consideration of appellant’s motion for a delayed appeal, it is ordered by the
court that the motion is denied. Accordingly, this cause is dismissed.

(Mahoning County Court of Appeals; No. 14 MA 138)

Maureen O’Connor
Chief Justice
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The Official Case Announcement can be found at http://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/ROD/docs/
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Case: 4:16-cv-02337-BYP Doc #: 23 Filed: 09/21/20 1 of 6. PagelD #: 824

PEARSON, J.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

EASTERN DIVISION
SHAWN R. WILSON, )
) CASE NO. 4:16CV2337
Petitioner, )
) JUDGE BENITA Y. PEARSON
2 )
)
DOUGLAS FENDER,' Warden, ) ,
) ORDER
Respondent. ) [Resolving ECF No. 21]

Pending is Pro Se Petitioner Shawn R. Wilson’s timely Motion to Alter or Amend

Judgment pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(¢) (ECF No. 21). Petitioner asks the Court to revisit its

Memorandum of Opinion and Order (ECF No. 19) finding the magistrate judge’s Report and
Recommendation (ECF No. 12) to be correct, and that Petitioner’s Objections (ECF Nos. 17 and
18)? raised no arguments (factual or legal) that had not been fully addressed by the Report. He

also maintains that an evidentiary hearing on the within motion is necessary.

' According to Petitioner (ECF No. 22) and the Ohio Department of
Rehabilitation & Correction website
(https://appgateway.drc.ohio.gov/OffenderSearch/Search/Details/A640014 (last visited
September 21, 2020)), Petitioner is now confined at the Lake Erie Correctional -
Institution. The Warden of that institution, Douglas Fender, has been substituted for
Christopher J. LaRose, Warden.

? These filings are identical with the exception of the dates listed in the “Mailing
Declaration” on the last page of each, so the Court addresses them together.

lyperdie -1 (52 1-6)
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(4:16CV23357)
1.

The Court has reviewed Petitioner’s motion. He argues the Court rendered a decision
that is manifestly unjust and sets forth a clear error of law as to Ground for Relief Number 11 in
the petition. Petitioner also contends there is manifest injustice aﬁd a clear error of law regarding
the Court’s prior decision not to issue a certificate of appealability. Petitioner, however, has not
shown that the Court erred in dismissing the Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus (ECF No. 1)
and denying a certificate of appealability. Instead, Petitioner merely argues an issue the Court
already addressed regarding Ground 11 and complains there is manifest injustice and é clear error
of law because a certificate of appealability did not issue.

A motion to alter or amend the judgmeht 1s not an opportunity to reargue the case and

may not be used to argue a new legal theory. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v.

Engler, 146 F.3d 367, 374 (6th Cir. 1998) (stating that “[a] motion under Rule 59(e) is not an

opportunity to re-argue a case”); FDIC v. World Univ., Inc., 978 F.2d 10, 16 (1st Cir. 1992)

(explaining that a Rule 59(e) motion “may not be used to argue a new legal theory”). Motions to
alter or amend the judgment may only be granted if there is a clear error of law, newly discovered

evidence, an intervening change in controlling law, or to prevent manifest injustice. GenCorp,

Inc. v. American Intern. Underwriters, 178 F.3d 804, 834 (6th Cir. 1999).

A.
Plaintiff renews his argument that the state trial court failed to advise him that he would

be subject to postrelease control for Counts Three, Four, Five, and Seven. This alleged failing

falls
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under Ohio Crim.R. 11(C)(2)(a) and is a nonconstitutional right. Rolfes v. Eppinger, No.

1:16CV2408, 2018 WL 4403454, at *9 (N.D. Ohio June 11, 2018) (citing State v. Clark, 119

Ohio St.3d 239, 244-45, 131 (2008)) (Knepp, M 1), report & recommendation adopted, 2018

WL 4386042 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 14, 2018) (Pearson, J.). The extraordinary remedy of habeas

corpus lies only for a violation of the Constitution. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(a). The trial court judge

stated the following at the end of the Sentencing Hearing: “The crimes in Counts Three, Four,

~ Five and Seven are counts for which you would ordinarily be subjected to post-release control,
but due to the sentence imposed on Count Two [(aggravated murder)], the Court will not advise
you of post-release control since it is unnecessary.” Tranécript (ECF No. 8-1) at PagelD #: 468.
The state appellate court stated “[t]he [trial] court did not discuss postrelease control because of
the sentence being life imprisonment without parole. This was done after communication with

the lawyers and per their agreement.” State v. Wilson, No. 13 MA 10, 2014 WL 1327771, at *3,

€16 (Ohio App. 7th Dist. March 10, 2014) (ECF No. 8-1 at PagelD #: 172-79) (Wilson I).

Petitioner did not appeal this decision to the Ohio Supreme Court.
Under the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”), state
prisoners must exhaust all possible state remedies, or have no remaining state remedies, before a

federal court will review a petition for a writ of habeas corpus. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) and (c); see

also Rose v. Lundy, 455 U.S. 509 (1982). “The exhaustion requirement is satisfied when the

highest court in the state in which the petitioner was convicted has been given a full and fair
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opportunity to rule on the petitioner’s claims.” Manning v. Alexander, 912 F.2d 878, 881 (6th

Cir. 1990). Ground 11 was not preserved for federal habeas review because Petitioner did not
appeal to the Ohio Supreme Court from the March 2014 direct appeal decision in Wilson I. See

ECF No. 12 at PagelD #: 645-46.

B.
Before Petitioner may appeal the Court’s dismissal of his petition, a certificate of

appealability must issue. 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(A); Fed. R. App. P. 22(b)(1). The Federal

Rules of Appellate Procedure extend to district judges the authority to issue certificates of

appealability. Fed. R. App. P. 22(b); see also Castro v. United States, 310 F.3d 900, 901-902

(6th Cir. 2002).

A certificate of appealability may issue “only if the applicant has made a substantial

showing of the denial of a constitutional right.” 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2). To make the required

“substantial showing,” the petitioner must demonstrate that “reasonable jurists would find the
district court’s assessment of the constitutional claims debatable or wrong.” Miller-El v.

Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322, 338 (2003) (quoting Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S. 473, 484 (2000)).

Petitioner is serving a sentence of life imprisonment without parole for aggravated murder on
Count Two.

The Court previously concluded: (1) Petitioner’s 15 Grounds for Relief are not fairly
presented and/or procedurally defaulted and Petitioner fails to establish sufficient cause or

prejudice to overcome the procedural default; and (2) Petitioner’s still picture of him on an
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alleged surveillance video is insufficient to establish actual innocence in order to overcome the
procedural default. Alternatively, the Court found that: (1) Petitioner’s Grounds for Relief
Numbers 1, 2, 7, and 8 are waived by his guilty plea and are otherwise without merit; and

(2) Petitioner’s Grounds for Relief Numbers 1,2, 5, 6,7, 8, 11, and 15 are without merit as well.
See ECF No. 19. Additinnally, the Court concludes in the within Order that the state trial court’s
failure to advise Petitioner that he would be subject to postrelease vcontrol3 for Counts Three,

Four, Five, and Seven concerns a nonconstitutional right. Rolfes, 2018 WL 4403454, at *9

(advising a defendant that he would be subject to postrelease control is a nonconstitutional right).

The Court also concludes again that Ground 11 was not preserved for federal habeas review. The

Court does not believe that reasonable jurists would find these conclusions debatable or wrong.
II.

- Petitioner’s Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(¢)

* “The Supreme Court of Ohio has urged trial courts to literally comply with
Crim.R. 11.” State v. Jennings, No. 2013 CA 60, 2014 WL 2475587 at *1, § 6 (Ohio
App. 2d Dist. May 30, 2014) (citing Clark, 119 Ohio St.3d at 244, 1 29)). “However,
because Crim.R. 11(C)(2)(a) and (b) involve non-constitutional rights, the trial court need
only substantially comply with those requirements.” /d. (citing State v. Nero, 56 Ohio
St.3d 106, 108 (1990)). “Substantial compliance means that under the totality of the
circumstances the defendant subjectively understands the implications of his plea and the
rights he 1s waiving.” Nero, 56 Ohio St.3d at 108 (citations omitted). Ohio Rev. Code §
2929.19 requires that a court, when imposing a sentence, notify the offender at the
sentencing hearing that he will be subject to supervision pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code §
2967.28 and that upon violating supervision or a condition of postrelease control, the
parole board may impose a prison term of up to one-half of the prison term originally
imposed upon the offender. See Ohio Rev. Code §§ 2929.19(B)(2)(d)-(£).

5
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(ECF No. 21) is denied. Petitioner’s request for an evidentiary hearing is also denied. The Court

certifies, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3), that an appeal from this decision could not be taken

in good faith, and that there is no basis upon which to issue a certificate of appealability.

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c); Fed. R. App. P. 22(b).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

September 21, 2020 /s/ Benita Y. Pearson
Date Benita Y. Pearson
United States District Judge




